o Florida Department of

Memorandum Environmental Protection

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT ENFORCEMENT COVER MEMO

TO: N\ ‘Q\’M William Kutash, Waste Program Administrator

FROM/THROUGH: @ James Dregne, Hazardous Waste Program Manager 1 le5
\%Shannon Camp, Environmental Specialist

DATE: July 25, 2008
FILE NAME: January Environmental Services COUNTY: Polk
PROGRAM: Hazardous Waste PROJECT # 312309

TYPE OF DOCUMENT: Executed SFCO transmittal Letter/Penalty Rcv'd- Case Closed; OGC Case
Closed Memo

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS: Used oil transfer facility stored oil more than 35 days
STATUS OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: Completed

STATUS OF PENALTY ASSESSMENT: A 20% PENALTY REDUCTION WAS GIVEN FOR GOOD FAITH EFFORTS
TO COMPLY AND QUICK RETURN TO COMPLIANCE.

PENALTY: [] Not Applicable Amount:  $1,200
Costs & Expenses:  $300

Total:  $1,500 Paid
Secretary Approval [X] Not required / Approved on

Attachments:




Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926

July 25, 2008

Mr. Cris January, President

January Environmental Services, Inc.
1920 Highway 60 West

Bartow, FL 33830

Re:  Consent Order, OGC Case No.: 08-1663
January Environmental Services, Inc.

FLD 982 162 943, Polk County

Dear Mr.January:

Charlie Crist
Governor

Jeff Kottkamp
Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole
Secretary

Enclosed within, please find the executed Short Form Consent Order #08-1663 regarding the
above referenced facility. The Department of Environmental Protection has received the full
penalty payment of $1,500.00. As all provisions of the Consent Agreement have been met, this

enforcement action is now closed. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely yours,

LY

William Kutash, B.G.

Administrator

- Division of Waste Management

WK/sdc

cc: Mike Redig, Department, HWR Section
. Frank Ney, US EPA Region [V
Lea Crandall, Department, Office of General Counsel
Arthur Lieberman, Polk Co.
Compliance File

“More Protection, Less Process”
mww. dep. state. fl.us



. : 1 Charlie Crist
S Florida Department c. " Governor
Environmental Protection el Kottkamp
. . L X G
Southwest District Office - bovernor
13051 North Telecom Parkway Michael W. Sole
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 . Secretary

CERTIFIED MAIL 7007 2680 0000 5032 7054 June 12, 2008
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Cris January, President

January Environmental Services, Inc.
1920 Highway 60 West

Bartow, FL 33830

SUBJECT:  Proposed Settlement of DEP v. J anuary Environmental Services, Inc.
FLD 982 162943
OGC File No.: 08-1663

Dear Mr. January:

The purpose of this letter is to complete the resolution of the matter previously identified
by the Department in the Warning Letter dated June 2,2008, a copy of which is attached. The
corrective actions required to bring your facility into compliance have been performed. The
Department finds that you are in violation of:the rules and statutes cited in the attached Warning
Letter. In order to resolve the matters identified in the attached Warning Letter, you are assessed
civil penalties in the amount of $1,200.00 along with $ 300.00 to reimburse the Department
costs, for a total of $1,500.00. The civil penalty in this case includes no violations of $2,000.00
Or more. .

The Department acknowledges that the payment of these civil penalties by you does not
constitute an admission of liability. This payment must be made payable to the Department of
Environmental Protection by cashier's check or money order and shall include the OGC File
Number assigned above and the notation "Ecosystems Management and Restoration Trust
Fund." Payment shall be sent to the Department of Environmental Protection, 13051 N. Telecom
/ Parkway, Temple Terrace, FL 33637, within 10 days of your signing this letter. '

Your signing this letter constitutes your acceptance of the Department's offer to resolve
this matter on these terms. If you elect to sign this letter, please return it to the Department at the
address indicated above. The Department will then countersign the letter and file it with the
Clerk of the Department. When the signed letter is filed with the Clerk, the letter shall constitute
final agency action of the Department which shall be enforceable pursuant to Sections 120.69
and 403.121, Florida Statutes.

1

“More Protection, Less Process”
. dep.state.f.us



January Environmental Services, inc.
OGC Case #08-1663

If you do not sign and return this letter to the Department at the District address by
within 10 days of receipt, the Department will assume that you are not interested in settling this
matter on the above described terms, and will proceed accordingly. None of your rights or
substantial interests are determined by this letter unless you sign it and it is filed with the
Department Clerk.

Sincerely yours,

ELOREA DEPRTMENT o
ENVIRGAMENTAL P teE s
JUL 18 208 NN =P
SGUTHWEST DISTRICT Deborah A. Getzoff
TAMPA Director of District Management
FOR THE RESPONDENTS:

I, _Cris January  on behalf of January Environmental Services, Inc. , HEREBY ACCEPT
THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT OFFER IDENTIFIED ABOVE.

By: ’QW\Q«J Date: 7' LS/’ O‘%

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

DONE AND ENTERED this&/ day of

, 2008.

Deborat A. Getzof
Director of District

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT
FILED, on this date, pursuant to
§120.52, Florida Statutes,

With the designated Department

Clerk, receipt of which is hereby
Acknowledged.

\ A K
ﬂ(@@a Hmw y; Q%)&L‘ate S0

Copies furnished to: Lea Crandall, Agency Clerk Mail Station 35




January Environmental Serviceé, Inc.
OGC Case #08-1663

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Persons who are not parties to this Consent Order but whose substantial interests are
affected by this Consent Order have a right, pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida
Statutes, to petition for an administrative hearing on it. The Petition must contain the
information set forth below and must be filed (received) at the Department's Office of General
Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS-335, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, within 21
days of receipt of this notice. A copy of the Petition must also be mailed at the time of filing to
the District Office named above at the address indicated. Failure to file a petition within the 21
days constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to an administrative hearing pursuant to
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes.

The petition shall contain the following information:
(a) the Department's Consent Order identification number and the county in which the subject
matter or activity is located; (b) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the
name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner’s representative, if any, which shall be the
address for service purposes; (c) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of
the Consent Order; (d) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by
the Consent Order; () A statement of the material facts disputed by petitioner. If there are none,
the petition must so indicate; (f) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal
or modification of the Consent Order; (g) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner
contends require reversal or modification of the Consent Order; and (h) A statement of the relief
sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to take with
respect to the Consent Order.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency
action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it
in this Notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the
Department with regard to the subject Consent Order have the right to petition to become a party

_to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements specified above and be filed
(received) within 21 days of receipt of this notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above
address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver
of any right such person has to request a hearing under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida
Statutes, and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only
be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28-106.205,
Florida Administrative Code.

Mediation under Section 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not available in this proceeding.



- REVISED PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET

Violator's Name: January Environmental Services, Inc.

Identify Violator's Facility:

FLD982162943

1750 SR 60 W, Bartow

Name of Department Staff Responsible for the Penaity Computations:_Elizabeth Knauss

ComHaz Case # _ 312309 Date: ___May 30. 2008
Violation Type Manual ELRA citation Penalty Adjustments‘ Multi Day Penalty
) Guide :
1 | Storing used oil none 403.1'21(5) F.S. $500 3 $1,500
more than 35 days
on three
occasions
40 CFR 279.45(a)
-20% -$300
Subtotal $1,200
Department Costs $300
TOTAL $1,500

" A 20% good faith reduction is proposed to acknowledge the facility’s prompt return to compliance

Total Penalties for all Violations including Department Cdsts:

B

| N 0 ’
Debbvrah A. Getzoff
District Director

$ 1.500.00

Date 6/15/0?
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s Charli ;
Florida Department ot Tt
Environmental Protection e tkamp
Southwest District Office L Governor
(3051 North Telecom Parkway Michael W. Sole
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 SCCretaD, '
June 2, 2008
Mr. Cris January >
January Environmental Serv1ces Inc.
1920 Highway 60 West

Bartow, FL 33830

RE: Waming Letter #312308
EPA ID# FLLD982162943
Polk County

Dear Mr. January:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may
be responsible, and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. A Hazardous Waste
Program field inspection conducted on April 29, 2008 indicates that violations of Florida
Statutes and Rules may exist at the above referenced facility. Department of

~ Environmental Protection personnel made observations described in the attached
inspection report. Section 10 of the report hsts a summary of alleged violations of

'Department Rules.

Sections 403 161 and 403.727, Florida Statutes (F.S.) provides that it is a violation to fail
to comply with rules adopted by the Department. The activities observed during the
Department’s field inspection and any other activities at your facility that maybe = |
contributing to violations of Florida Statutes or Department Rules should cease. '

You are requested to contact Elizabeth Knauss at (813)632-7600, extension 383, within
fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this
matter. The Department is interested in reviewing any facts you may have that will assist
in determining whether any violations have occurred. You may bring anyone with you to
the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter.

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary
to agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), F.S. If after further investigation
the Department’s preliminary findings are verified, this matter may be resolved through
the entry of a Consent Order, which will include a compliance schedule, an appropriate
penalty, and reimbursement of the Department’s costs and expenses. In accordance with

. , .1 .
More Protection, Less Process
wi dep.state.ll.us




A 3] J ‘3
Januray Environmental Serivces, Inc.
Warmning Letter #312309

the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) RCRA Civil Penalty Policy,
the penalties and costs which would be assessed in this case are $1,800.00. Department
costs are a minimum of $300.00.

If this investigation confirms that your facility is significantly out of compliance, and the
case i$ not resolved through timely entry of a Consent Order, under the Department's
agreement with the EPA, a formal referral for judicial action must be made to the
Department's Office of General Counsel. We look forward to your cooperation in
completing the investigation and resolution of this matter.

S.incerely yours

\

A "\J\AN\_,VL
D borah Getzoff '
District- f)lrector

Southwest District

DAG/ebk
Enclo_sure

cc:  Michael Redig, HWR Section
Rick Neves, HWM Section
Frank Ney, USEPA Region IV
Arthur Lieberman, Polk County
Compliance File
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Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway

P'*E

Ieff
Lt.

Charlie Crig,

Govern g,

Governgr

Michael W. Sgle

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 SCCFetary
HAZARDOUS WASTE.INSPECTION REPORT
1. INSPECTION TYPE: [QRoutine [ |Complaint [ JFollow-Up [ JPermitting [ JPre-Arranged
FACILITY NAME January Environmental Services Inc. EPAID#  FLD982162943
STREET ADDRESS 1750 West Main St., Bartow, FL. 33830
MAILING ADDRESS 1920 West Main St., Barton, FL 33830
COUNTY Polk PHONE (863)534-8478 DATE 4/29/08 TIME 10:30 am.
. NOTIFIED AS: NA CURRENT STATUS:
D Non Handler |:] Non Handler
] CESQG (<100 kg/mo.) ] CESQG (<100 kg/mo.)
] SQG (100-1000 kg/mo.) [] SQG (100-1000 kg/mo.)
[] Generator (>1000 kg/mo.) [] Generator (>1000 kg/mo.)
[} Transporter [] Transporter
[l Transfer Facility [] Transfer Facility
[] Interim Status TSD Facility [] Interim Status TSD Facility
(] TSD Facility [] TSD Facility
Unit Type(s): Unit Type(s): :

@ Used Oil Filter: Transport & Transfer ™| Used Oil Filter: Transport & Transfer '
Used Oil: Transport & Transfer ™ Used Oil: Transport & Transfer Facility
2. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS: |
[]40 CFR 261.5 [X] 40 CFR 262 [ ]40CFR 263 []40 CFR 264
[ ]40 CFR 265 [] 40 CFR 266 [] 40 CFR 268 [] 40 CFR 273
X 40 CFR 279 , X 62-710, FAC []62-737, FAC [] 62-740, FAC
3. RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL(s):
Cris January
4. INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS: _
Loren January, January Oil . Elizabeth Knauss, FDEP
~ J Cruz Torres, January Oil
5. LATITUDE/LONGITUDE 2804723"  82018'10"
6. SIC Code: 4214, 7349
7. TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private  Federal  State  County  Municipal
8. PERMIT#  N/A ISSUE DATE: EXP.DATE:

“More Protection, Less Process”™

wasme Aen ctate 1 1<



January Environmental Servic ¥ ¢.
FLD982162943 "
Project 312309

9. PROCESS DESCRIPTION:

January Environmental Services, Inc. is a national used oil and oily waste transportation and recycling
company. Operations have not changed significantly since the previous inspection. One pump truck
with three compartments is used to transport used antifreeze and oil. A compartmented tank trailer is
used to transport oily waste water. A flatbed trailer and a smaller trailer are used to transport used oil
filter containers and oily waste. Currently, January employs one driver who may drive any of the
vehicles on site. The driver’s medical certificate and license with hazardous materials endorsement were
current.

January has the capacity to store 120,000 gallons of liquid waste in its 6 20,000 gallon above ground
storage tanks. January is not required to have a used oil processor permit unless oil is stored more than
35 days or more than 25,000 gallons is stored at any one time. On the day of the inspection, oil was
stored in two of the tanks, but the amount in storage was less than 25,000 gallons.. The tanks were
labeled "used oil" and provided with secondary containment. The tanks are registered and inspected by
the Polk County Health Department's delegated Tanks program earlier in the month. Four 33 gallon
containers of grease were located in the secondary containment system. One was open, and the
Department recommended closing the container.

~ No used oil or waste water processing takes place at the facility. Waste watet is not held on sité, but
instead is trucked directly to the disposal facility. January does not market oil directly to burners, or
claim that the oil meets 40 CFR 279.11 specifications.

The truck unloading area is paved, and sloped and curbed to a concrete sump. A float switch was in the
sump to allow uncontaminated storm water to be discharged to a retention area. Mr. Torres said that the
switch is normally disconnected, and is only activated if collected storm water is not contaminated.
Contaminated storm water or truck wash water is pumped to the waste water tanker for disposal.

The facility also transports used oil filters. A flat bed trailer was loaded with oil filter bins, all closed
~ and clearly labeled "used oil filters" as required by FAC Rule 62-710.850(5)(a).

January has provided its driver with a TIF- RX-1A freon leak detector to screen used oil prior to
pumping. Chlor-D-Tect kits were not provided, and Mr. Torres said that his customers.are careful not to
mix inappropriate materials with their used oil. - He has a sample of contaminated oil to verify that the
instrument is operating properly prior to screening the oil at his customer’s site. Department staff
determined that the halogen content of the screening sample was approximately 1,200 ppm using a
- Dexsil Q-4000 kit. Mr. Torres instrument was operational.

January accepts oily waste water from a number of generators. This material is identified as "grit trap
waste" on the acceptance records. January appears to rely on the generator's certification that the waste
is not hazardous. The company did not maintain analytical records for this waste on site.

January does not deliver used oil to processing facilities, and instead has been having other transporters
pick up the oil at this transfer facility. These other transporters appear to come only when a full load is
available. Over the past year, shipments occurred 5/2/08, 3/2/08, 11/8/07, 11/1/07, 10/31/07, 8/10/07,
6/28/07, 6/29/07 and 5/3/07. January appears to have stored used oil more than 35 days on three
occasions in violation of 40 CFR 279.45(a). '

Used oil was being disposed of through Howco in 2007, and is now being disposéd of through Atlantic
Industrial Services in Ocala. After the previous inspection, January’s former facility manager kept copies



January Environmental Servici The 1,
FLD982162943 ' i ;
Project 312309

of Howco receipts along with the January invoices to document the oil transfers. Together, the two
records included all the information required under 40 CFR 279.46(b). However, in shipments after May
5, 2007, not all information has been recorded. January’s waste delivery records include all the

* information required under 40 CFR 279.46(b). However, copies of Both Atlantic and Howco waste

acceptance records left with January did not include all the information that a second transporter is
required to record. Receipts did not include January’s EPA ID Number for either transporter. The
Howeco records did not include the hand written signature of the oil provider, dated upon receipt. These
are violations of 40 CFR 279.46(a)(2) and 40 CFR 279.46(5)(1). In addition, some of the Howco records
do not include the results of halogen screening, even where the record contains a hand written note “must
sniff oil before pumping.” These issues are being addres sed with the other transporters.

January’s annual report for 2007 was submitted to Tallahassee, and indicated that the facility managed

Jess than 100,000 gallons of used oil during the year.
10. SUMMARY OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS:

40 CFR 279.45(a) . On three occasions, January stored used oil for more than 35 days
without complying with applicable used oil processor standards.

11. RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

40 CFR 279.45(a) Ship used oil at least once every 35 days or obtain a used oil processor
permit.

Report prepared by: /;SM é? Date !)/—/5 0/ J'f

Elizab%’auss
Environmental Manager

Approved by: QM / Date f/ 3:.‘:/ o S

James Dfégne /"

Envirofimental Manager




Y Florida Department of
Memorandum  Environmental Protection

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
TO: Aliki Moncrief
Office of General Counsel

THROUGH: Wfﬂﬁm Kutash, Program Administrator
Southwest District

@J ames Dregne, Environmental Manager A\

FROM: Shannon Camp
DATE: July 25,.2008
SUBJECT: Case Closure Request

January Environmental Services, Inc.
FLD 982 162 943 OGC Case#08-1663
Polk County |

All provisions of the subject (Short Form) Consent Agreement have been met. Therefore, it is
requested that this case be closed.

Amount of penalties: $1,500.00



Received Date * |07f23f2008 )
Check#* |222771 Amount*

CRAFOUGA-

Logged Total ! ] $1§qn.uq ‘

~— - oo = ———— -~ Cgllection Point Log Remittange —— —-—— = — — r— —-e—m e

Status IRECEWED

1,500.00 r

JAHUARY EHVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Tite | Sufix

CLAREA WD
; Remittance 1D 790375 Type* [ﬁ_—‘
System Receipt 631962 pNR |
I sswrED [ Name *
First ~ Middte
I Addresst |1920 WY 60 WEST
' * Address2

i _ City [pARTOW
}
1

Tz [

Country [ . Short Comments [0GC 08-1663 W

! PaymentiD CL Area

Code/Description

[ Oistibution Ogject 7 _'_P AYMENT(@) —— ———— -~

r—

Payment Amount Reference# Appl Fund* Grant* Status

[

e ———

| .

{ |_8s2177)iswn ]| o1s003iLcT-REMB.LEGAL Ji $300.00) (081663 ‘ Jlecosys JicomPLETE](=)
} 892178 [swD 012008 {LCT-PENALTIES : $1,200.00 (081663 ECOSYS |compLETE

| =
]‘, {
k A - I : @
! - - __ e ,,v T
! COMMIT FREQUENTLY l $1,560.00 - payment Total !




Florida Department of
Memorandum Environmental Protection

SOUTHV\/- T DISTRICT E FORCEMENT COVER MEMO

orah Getz/ D% C‘K ifsctor

THROUGH: ~~_William Kutash, Waste Program Administrator _
@James Dregne, Hazardous Waste Program Manager 7/2’

TO:

FROM: &/Shannon Camp, Environmental Specialist ||

DATE: July 21, 2008

FILE NAME: January Environmental Services, Inc COUNTY: Polk
PROGRAM: Hazardous Waste PROJECT # 312309

TYPE OF DOCUMENT: Short Form Consent Order for execution

REQUESTED ACTION: Signature

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS: Used oil transfer facility stored oil more than 35 days.

STATUS OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: Completed

STATUS OF PENALTY ASSESSMENT: a 20 % Penalty Reduction given for good faith efforts to comply
and quick return to compliance.

PENALTY: [ ] Not Applicable Amount:  $ 1,200
Costs & Expenses: $ 300
Total:  $ 1,500

Secretary Approval [X] Not required / Approved on

Attachments:



‘ Fiorida Department of
Memorandum Environmental Protection

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT ENFORCEMENT COVER MEMO

TO: WYWDeborah Getzoff, District Director

THROUGH: iliam Kutash, Waste Program Administrator

James Dregne, Hazardous Waste Program Manager ef

FROM: f _—Elizabeth Knauss, HW Enforcement Coordinator
|
DATE: June 11, 2008
FILE NAME: January Environmental Services, Inc. PROJECT#: 312309
PROGRAM: Hazardous Waste COUNTY: POLK

TYPE OF DOCUMENT: Draft Short Form Consent Order

REQUESTED ACTION: Signature

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS: Used Oil Transfer Facility stored used oil more than 35 days

STATUS OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: Completed

STATUS OF PENALTY ASSESSMENT: A 20% PENALTY REDUCTION IS PROPOSED TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE
COMPANY’S GOOD FAITH EFFORTS TO COMPLY AND QUICK RETURN TO COMPLIANCE

PENALTY: [] Not Applicable Amount:  $1,200
Costs & Expenses: $ 300
Total:  $1,500

Secretary Approval [X] Not required / Approved on

Attachments: Draft SFCO
Warning Letter
Penalty Assessment Worksheet



Florida Department or o,

Charlie Crist
Environmental Protection el Kottkamp
- Lt. Governor
Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway Michael W. Sole
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 . Secretary
CERTIFIED MAIL 7007 2680 0000 5032 7054 June 12, 2008

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Cris January, President

January Environmental Services, Inc.
1920 Highway 60 West

Bartow, FL. 33830

SUBJECT:  Proposed Settlement of DEP v. January Environmental Services, Inc.
FLD 982 162943
OGC File No.: 08-1663

Dear Mr. January:

The purpose of this letter is to complete the resolution of the matter previously identified
by the Department in the Warning Letter dated June 2,2008, a copy of which is attached. The
corrective actions required to bring your facility into compliance have been performed. The
Department finds that you are in violation of the rules and statutes cited in the attached Warning
Letter. In order to resolve the matters identified in the attached Warning Letter, you are assessed
civil penalties in the amount of $1,200.00 along with $ 300.00 to reimburse the Department
costs, for a total of $1,500.00. The civil penalty in this case includes no violations of $2,000.00
Or more.

The Department acknowledges that the payment of these civil penalties by you does not
constitute an admission of liability. This payment must be made payable to the Department of
Environmental Protection by cashier's check or money order and shall include the OGC File
Number assigned above and the notation "Ecosystems Management and Restoration Trust
Fund." Payment shall be sent to the Department of Environmental Protection, 13051 N. Telecom
Parkway, Temple Terrace, FL 33637, within 10 days of your signing this letter. '

Your signing this letter constitutes your acceptance of the Department's offer to resolve
this matter on these terms. If you elect to sign this letter, please return it to the Department at the
address indicated above. The Department will then countersign the letter and file it with the
Clerk of the Department. When the signed letter is filed with the Clerk, the letter shall constitute
final agency action of the Department which shall be enforceable pursuant to Sections 120.69
and 403.121, Florida Statutes. '

1
“More Proiection, Less Process”
wiwv.dep.state.fl.us
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,_:r,-, . (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
jom | o
- fy,
ru gwg & |
m
E Postage | $ Maile oA
o Certified Fee G20 %
— Return Receipt Fee Po:::: rk qu
g (Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
3 (Endorsement Required)
=U -
0 Total Postage
[a¥] . .
~ [ Mr. Cris Janpary, President
o S January Environmental Services, Inc.
[} treet, Apt. No., .
™~ | or PO Box No. 1920 nghWay 60 West

| City. Siate, 2P Bartow, FL 33830

PS Form 3800. AU tQUUD & iy o,




January Environmental Services, Inc.
OGC Case #08-1663

If you do not sign and return this letter to the Department at the District address by
within 10 days of receipt, the Department will assume that you are not interested in settling this
matter on the above described terms, and will proceed accordingly. None of your rights or
substantial interests are determined by this letter unless you sign it and it is filed with the

Department Clerk.
Sincerely yours,

‘ /V\/\Ju\ ‘/O o /(l{r\,
Debotah A. Getzoff
Director of District Management

FOR THE RESPONDENTS:

I, _Cris January _ on behalf of _January Environmental Services, Inc. , HEREBY ACCEPT
THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT OFFER IDENTIFIED ABOVE.

By: | . Date:

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

DONE AND ENTERED this déy of , 2008.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Deborah A. Getzoff
Director of District Management

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT
FILED, on this date, pursuant to
§120.52, Florida Statutes,

With the designated Department

Clerk, receipt of which is hereby
Acknowledged.

Clerk Date

Copies furnished to: Lea Crandall, Agency Clerk Mail Station 35



January Environmental Services, Inc.
OGC Case #08-1663

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Persons who are not parties to this Consent Order but whose substantial interests are
affected by this Consent Order have a right, pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida
Statutes, to petition for an administrative hearing on it. The Petition must contain the
information set forth below and must be filed (received) at the Department's Office of General
Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS-35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, within 21
days of receipt of this notice. A copy of the Petition must also be mailed at the time of filing to
the District Office named above at the address indicated. Failure to file a petition within the 21
days constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to an administrative hearing pursuant to
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes.

The petition shall contain the following information:
(a) the Department's Consent Order identification number and the county in which the subject
matter or activity is located; (b) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the
name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner’s representative, if any, which shall be the
address for service purposes; (c) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of
the Consent Order; (d) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by
the Consent Order; () A statement of the material facts disputed by petitioner. If there are none,
the petition must so indicate; (f) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal
or modification of the Consent Order; (g) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner
contends require reversal or modification of the Consent Order; and (h) A statement of the relief
sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to take with
respect to the Consent Order.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency
action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it
in this Notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the
Department with regard to the subject Consent Order have the right to petition to become a party
to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements specified above and be filed
(received) within 21 days of receipt of this notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above
address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver
of any right such person has to request a hearing under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida
Statutes, and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only
be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28-106.205,
Florida Administrative Code.

Mediation under Section 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not available in this proceeding.



- REVISED PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET

Violator's Name: January Environmental Services, Inc.

Identify Violator's Facility:

FLD982162943

1750 SR 60 W, Bartow

Name of Department Staff Responsible for the Penalty Computations:_Elizabeth Knauss

ComHaz Case #: 312309

Date: May 30. 2008
Violation Type Manual ELRA citation Penalty | Adjustments | Multi Day Penalty
Guide :
1 | Storing used oil none 403.121(5) F.S. $500 3 $1,500
more than 35 days
on three
occasions
40 CFR 279.45(a)
-20% -$300
Subtotal $1,200
Department Costs $300
TOTAL $1,500

Total Penalties for all Violations including Department Costs:

A

] - 1 ’
Debvrah A. Getzoff
District Director

" A 20% good faith reduction is proposed to acknowledge the facility's prompt return to compliance

$ 1.500.00

Date 6/“/0?




%

;- Charlie Crj
Florida Department ot o
Environmental Protection el Kottkammp
Southwest District Office - Govermor
(3051 North Telecom Parkway Michael W. Sole
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Secretary
June 2, 2008
Mr. Cris January >
January Environmental Services, Inc.
1920 Highway 60 West

Bartow, FL 33830

RE: Warning Letter #312308
EPA ID# FLD982162943
Polk County

Dear Mr. January:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may
be responsible, and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. A Hazardous Waste
Program field inspection conducted on April 29, 2008 indicates that violations of Florida
Statutes and Rules may exist at the above referenced facility. Department of
Environmental Protection personnel made observations described in the attached
inspection report. Section 10 of the report lists a summary of alleged violations of
Department Rules. '

Sections 403.161 and 403.727, Florida Statutes (F.S.) provides that it is a violation to fail
to comply with rules adopted by the Department. The activities observed during the
Department’s field inspection and any other activities at your facility that may be
contributing to violations of Florida Statutes or Department Rules should cease.

You are requested to contact Elizabeth Knauss at (813)632-7600, extension 383, within
fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this
matter. The Department is interested in reviewing any facts you may have that will assist
in determining whether any violations have occurred. You may bring anyone with you to
the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter.

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary
to agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), F.S. If after further investigation
the Department’s preliminary findings are verified, this matter may be resolved through
the entry of a Consent Order, which will include a compliance schedule, an appropriate
penalty, and reimbursement of the Department’s costs and expenses. In accordance with

. , o1 .
More Frotection, " Less Process
win dep.state. ll.us



:;
Januray Environmental Serivces, Inc.
Warning Letter #312309

the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) RCRA Civil Penalty Policy,
the penalties and costs which would be assessed in this case are $1,800.00. Department
costs are a minimum of $300.00.

If this investigation confirms that your facility is significantly out of compliance, and the
case is not resolved through timely entry of a Consent Order, under the Department's
agreement with the EPA, a formal referral for judicial action must be made to the
Department's Office of General Counsel. We look forward to your cooperation in
completing the investigation and resolution of this matter.

{D¥borah /,A G

J :,_,_/d;_;]__,'} K._,, i M&Ju&,/ﬂ( /-
etzoff s

District Director
Southwest District

DAG/ebk
Enclosure

cc:  Michael Redig, HWR Section
Rick Neves, HWM Section
Frank Ney, USEPA Region IV
Arthur Lieberman, Polk County
Compliance File T



}

' s ' - ‘Charlie C‘ :
Florida Department of Covern
Environmental Protection e Kottkarp
Lt. G
Southwest District Office evernor
13051 North Telecom Parkway Michael W. Sole
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 : Secretary

HAZARDOUS WASTE.INSPECTION REPORT

1. INSPECTION TYPE: [<Routine [ ]Complaint [ |Follow-Up [ |Permitting [ |Pre-Arranged

FACILITY NAME January Environmental Services Inc. EPAID # F1.D982162943

STREET ADDRESS 1750 West Main St., Bartow, FL 33830

MAILING ADDRESS 1920 West Main St., Barton, FL 33830

COUNTY Polk PHONE (863)534-8478 DATE 4/29/08 TIME 10:30 am.
NOTIFIED AS: CNaA CURRENT STATUS:

[] Non Handler [] Non Handler
[] CESQG (<100 kg/mo.) ] CESQG (<100 kg/mo.)
] SQG (100-1000 kg/mo.) [] SQG (100-1000 kg/mo.)
[] Generator (>1000 kg/mo.) [l Generator (>1000 kg/mo.)
[] Transporter ] Transporter
[] Transfer Facility [] Transfer Facility
[] Interim Status TSD Facility ] Interim Status TSD Facility
[] TSD Facility [] TSD Facility
Unit Type(s): Unit Type(s): :
X Used Oil Filter: Transport & Transfer X Used Oil Filter: Transport & Transfer
X Used Oil: Transport & Transfer X Used Oil: Transport & Transfer Facility

2. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:

[ ]40 CFR261.5 X] 40 CFR 262 [ 140 CFR 263 []40 CFR 264
[ 140 CFR 265 []40 CFR 266 ] 40 CFR 268 [ 140 CFR 273
[X] 40 CFR 279 , X 62-710, FAC []62-737, FAC ] 62-740, FAC

3. RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL(s):
Cris January

4. INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Loren January, January Oil Elizabeth Knauss, FDEP
J Cruz Torres, January Oil

5. LATITUDE/LONGITUDE 2804723": 82018'10"
6. SIC Code: 4214, 7349
7. TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private  Federal State  County  Municipal

8. PERMIT#  N/A ISSUE DATE: EXP. DATE:

“More Protection, Less Process”
Wi dep.state. fl.us



January Environmental Servi. 2.
- FLD982162943
Project 312309

9. PROCESS DESCRIPTION:

January Environmental Services, Inc. is a national used oil and oily waste transportation and recycling
company. Operations have not changed significantly since the previous inspection. One pump truck
with three compartments is used to transport used antifreeze and oil. A compartmented tank trailer is
used to transport oily waste water. A flatbed trailer and a smaller trailer are used to transport used oil
filter containers and oily waste. Currently, January employs one driver who may drive any of the
vehicles on site. The driver’s medical certificate and license with hazardous materials endorsement were
current.

January has the capacity to store 120,000 gallons of liquid waste in its 6 20,000 gallon above ground
storage tanks. January is not required to have a used oil processor permit unless oil is stored more than
35 days or more than 25,000 gallons is stored at any one time. On the day of the inspection, oil was
stored in two of the tanks, but the amount in storage was less than 25,000 gallons.. The tanks were
labeled "used oil" and provided with secondary containment. The tanks are registered and inspected by
the Polk County Health Department's delegated Tanks program earlier in the month. Four 35 gallon
containers of grease were located in the secondary containment system. One was open, and the
Department recommended closing the container.

No used oil or waste water processing takes place at the facility. Waste water is not held on site, but
instead is trucked directly to the disposal facility. January does not market oil directly to burners, or
claim that the oil meets 40 CFR 279.11 specifications.

The truck unloading area is paved, and sloped and curbed to a concrete sump. A float switch was in the
sump to allow uncontaminated storm water to be discharged to a retention area. Mr. Torres said that the
switch is normally disconnected, and is only activated if collected storm water is not contaminated.
Contaminated storm water or truck wash water is pumped to the waste water tanker for disposal.

The facility also transports used oil filters. A flat bed traﬂer was loaded with oil filter bins, all closed
and clearly labeled "used oil filters" as required by FAC Rule 62-710.850(5)(a).

January has provided its driver with a TIF- RX-1A freon leak detector to screen used oil prior to
pumping. Chlor-D-Tect kits were not provided, and Mr. Torres said that his customers are careful not to
mix inappropriate materials with their used oil. - He has a sample of contaminated oil to verify that the
instrument is operating properly prior to screening the oil at his customer’s site. Department staff
determined that the halogen content of the screening sample was approximately 1,200 ppm using a
Dexsil Q-4000 kit. Mr. Torres instrument was operational.

January accepts oily waste water from a number of generators. This material is identified as "grit trap
waste" on the acceptance records. January appears to rely on the generator's certification that the waste
is not hazardous. The company did not maintain analytical records for this waste on site.

January does not deliver used oil to processing facilities, and instead has been having other transporters
pick up the oil at this transfer facility. These other transporters appear to come only when a full load is
available. Over the past year, shipments occurred 5/2/08, 3/2/08, 11/8/07, 11/1/07, 10/31/07, 8/10(07,
6/28/07, 6/29/07 and 5/3/07. January appears to have stored used oil more than 35 days on three
occasions in violation of 40 CFR 279.45(a).

Used oil was being disposed of through Howco in 2007, and is now being disposed of through Atlantic
Industrial Services in Ocala. After the previous inspection, January’s former facility manager kept copies



January Environmental Servic 1C. ,
FLD982162943 ' ¢ o}
Project 312309

of Howco receipts along with the January invoices to document the oil transfers. Together, the two
records included all the information required under 40 CFR 279.46(b). However, in shipments after May
5, 2007, not all information has been recorded. January’s waste delivery records include all the
information required under 40 CFR 279.46(b). However, copies of Both Atlantic and Howco waste
acceptance records left with January did not include all the information that a second transporter is
required to record. Receipts did not include January’s EPA ID Number for either transporter. The
Howco records did not include the hand written signature of the oil provider, dated upon receipt. These
are violations of 40 CFR 279.46(a)(2) and 40 CFR 279.46(5)(i). In addition, some of the Howco records
do not include the results of halogen screening, even where the record contains a hand written note “must
sniff oil before pumping.” These issues are being addressed with the other transporters.

January’s annual report for 2007 was submitted to Tallahassee, and indicated that the facility managed

less. than 100,000 gallons of used oil during the year.
10. SUMMARY OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS:

40 CFR 279.45(a) . On three occasions, January stored used oil for more than 35 days
without complying with applicable used oil processor standards.

11. RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

40 CFR 279.45(a) Ship used oil at least once every 35 days or obtain a used oil processor
permit. :

Report prepared by: /:—;M é? Date 5//:{ 0/ J/_I/

Elizabegff{l\{auss
Environmental Manager
. -

/™ .
James Dfégne /\“'

Envirofimental Manager

Approved by: Date .9, /&‘;ﬂn £




Knauss, Elizabeth

From: Loren January [loren@januaryservices.com)
Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2008 6:14 PM

To: Knauss, Elizabeth

Subject: Re: Oil Storage

in the office on Monday. If you would like you can send the letter to my home

FL 33626

lll

oren January
January Environmental
(863) 534-8478
Fax: (863)-534-8481
3il: loren@januaryservices.com

----- Original Message ----

From: "Knauss, Elizabeth™ <Elizabeth.Knauss@dep.state..fl.us>
To: Loren January <loren@januaryservices.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2008 3:08:13 PM

Subject: RE: 0il Storage

Are you going to be in the office on Monday? I could drop by with the draft Order.

----- Original Message-----

From: Loren January [mailto:loren@januaryservices.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2008 3:44 PM

To: Knauss, Elizabeth

Subject: Re: 0il Storage

1920 Highway 60 West
Bartow, FL 33830

Loren January

January Environmental

(863) 534-8478

Fax: (863)-534-8481

Email: loren@januaryservices.com

----- Original Message ----

From: "Knauss, Elizabeth™ <Elizabeth.Knauss@dep.state.fl.us>
To: Loren January <loren@januaryservices.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2008 2:31:22 PM

Subject: RE: 0il Storage

Loren - the draft Consent Order we sent out was returned.

What mailing address is January using these days for official mail?




Knauss, Elizabeth

From: Loren January [loren@januaryservices.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2008 5:08 PM

To: Knauss, Elizabeth

Subject: Re:

That is correct. If you do not receive this shortly please let me know.

Sincerely,
Loren January

Loren January

January Environmental

(863) 534-8478

Fax: (863)-534-8481

Email: loren@januaryservices.com

----- Original Message ----

From: “Knauss, Elizabeth™ <Elizabeth.Knauss@dep.state.fl.us>
To: Loren January <loren@januaryservices.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2008 3:16:30 PM

Subject: RE:

Do you mean that you are returning the signed short form consent order to us for execution?
If so, mail is fine. I will not need a scanned copy.

The Department of Environmental

Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Michael W. Sole is committed to
continuously assessing and

improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few minutes to
comment on the quality of

service you received. Copy the url below to a web browser to complete the DEP

survey: http://survey.dep.state.fl.us/?refemail=Elizabeth. Knauss@dep state.fl.us Thank you in
advance for completing the survey.

From: Loren January [mailto:loren@januaryservices.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2008 1:53 PM

To: Knauss, Elizabeth

Subject:

Elizabeth Knauss,

Today I am sending out the information requested. Would you like me to scan you the documents
so you can have them now? The cashier's check I will be receiving on Friday from corporate.
If you have any further questions or accommodations please let me know.

1



Sincerely,
Loren January

Loren January

January Environmental

(863) 534-8478

Fax: (863)-534-8481

Email: loren@januaryservices.com




Florida Department of
Memorandum Environmental Protection

SOUTHWEST DISFRICT ENFORCEMENT COVER MEMO

TO: orah Getzoff, District Director
THROUGH: William Kutash, Waste Program Adminisfrator
°
@James Dregne, Hazardous Waste Program Manager gl’b
FROM: {X—Flizabeth Knauss, HW Enforcement Coordinator
| DATE: May 30, 2008
FILENAME:  January Environmental Services, Inc. PROJECT#: 312309
PROGRAM: Hazardous Waste COUNTY: POLK

TYPE OF DOCUMENT: Warning Letter

REQUESTED ACTION: Signature

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS: Used Oil Transfer Facility stored used oil more than 35 days

STATUS OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: Pending

STATUS OF PENALTY ASSESSMENT: Penalty was prepared in accordance with 2008 Used Qil
Program penalty guidelines.

PENALTY: [] Not Applicable Amount:  $1,500
Costs & Expenses: $ 300
Total: $1,800

Secretary Approval [X] Not required / Approved on

Attachments:  Warning Letter
Inspection Report
Penalty Assessment Worksheet

INSERTED INTO OCULUS

JUN 2 7 2008




Florida Department ot e Cris

Charlie Crist
Environmental Protection Jeff Kottkamp
: L. G
Southwest District Office ovemor
13051 North Telecom Parkway Michael W. Sole
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Secretary
June 2, 2008

Mr. Cris January ,
January Environmental Services, Inc.
1920 Highway 60 West

Bartow, FL 33830

RE: Warning Letter #312308
EPA ID# FLD982162943
Polk County

Dear Mr. January:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may
be responsible, and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. A Hazardous Waste
Program field inspection conducted on April 29, 2008 indicates that violations of Florida
Statutes and Rules may exist at the above referenced facility. Department of
Environmental Protection personnel made observations described in the attached
ispection report. Section 10 of the report lists a summary of alleged violations of
Department Rules.

Sections 403.161 and 403.727, Florida Statutes (F.S.) provides that it is a violation to fail
to comply with rules adopted by the Department. The activities observed during the
Department’s field inspection and any other activities at your facility that may be
contributing to violations of Florida Statutes or Department Rules should cease.

You are requested to contact Elizabeth Knauss at (813)632-7600, extension 383, within
fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this
matter. The Department is interested in reviewing any facts you may have that will assist
in determining whether any violations have occurred. You may bring anyone with you to
the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter.

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary
to agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), F.S. If after further investigation
the Department’s preliminary findings are verified, this matter may be resolved through

: the entry of a Consent Order, which will include a compliance schedule, an appropriate

. penalty, and reimbursement of the Department’s costs and expenses. In accordance with

; , o1 .
More Protection, Less Process
wuw. dep. state. Il us



Januray Environmental Serivces, Inc.
Warning Letter #312309

the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) RCRA Civil Penalty Policy,
the penalties and costs which would be assessed in this case are $1,800.00. Department
costs are a minimum of $300.00.

If this investigation confirms that your facility is significantly out of compliance, and the
case 15 not resolved through timely entry of a Consent Order, under the Department's
agreement with the EPA, a formal referral for judicial action must be made to the
Department's Office of General Counsel. We look forward to your cooperation in
completing the investigation and resolution of this matter.

Sincerely yours

mzf {’)'_; {\_, ~ W\_,'VL/
| Déborah /A. Getzoff
Distriét“'l/)irector

Southwest District
DAG/ebk
Enclosure

cc:  Michael Redig, HWR Section
Rick Neves, HWM Section
Frank Ney, USEPA Region IV
Arthur Lieberman, Polk County
Compliance File



Violator's Name: January Environmental Services, Inc.

PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET

Identify Violator's Facility: __ FLD982162943

1750 SR 60 W, Bartow

Name of Department Staff Responsible for the Penalty Computations: _Elizabeth Knauss

ComHaz Case #: 312309 Date: May 30. 2008
Violation Type Manual ELRA citation Penalty | Adjustments | Multi Day Penalty
Guide
1 | Storing used oil none 403.121(5) F.S. $500 3 $1,500
more than 35 days
on three
occasions
40 CFR 279.45(a)
Subtotal $1,500
Department Costs $300
TOTAL $1,800
Total Penalties for all Violations including Pepartment Costs: $ 1,800.00

SF A. Getzoff
trict Director

}MMMMM //m Date D(a/ @Z// 208




Florida Department of /
Environmental Protection

Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926

Charlie Crist
Governor

Jelf Kottkamp
Lt. Goverpor

Michael W. Sole
Sccretary

HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION REPORT

1. INSPECTION TYPE: [XRoutine [_|Complaint [_JFollow-Up [_|Permitting [ |Pre-Arranged

FACILITY NAME January Environmental Services Inc. EPAID # FLD982162943
STREET ADDRESS 1750 West Main St., Bartow, FL 33830
‘ MAILING ADDRESS 1920 West Main St., Barton, FL 33830
COUNTY Polk PHONE (863)534-8478 DATE 4/29/08 TIME 10:30 a.m.
NOTIFIED AS: LIN/A CURRENT STATUS:
] Non Handler [] Non Handler
[] CESQG (<100 kg/mo.) ] CESQG (<100 kg/mo.)
[ SQG (100-1000 kg/mo.) ] SQG (100-1000 kg/mo.)
(] Generator (>1000 kg/mo.) [] Generator (>1000 kg/mo.)
| (] Transporter ] Transporter
(] Transfer Facility [] Transter Facility
[] Interim Status TSD Facility ] Interim Status TSD Facility
[ ] TSD Facility [1 TSD Facility
: Unit Type(s): Unit Type(s):
X} Used Oil Filter: Transport & Transfer ~ [X] Used Oil Filter: Transport & Transfer
X

X Used Oil: Transport & Transfer

2. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:

Used Oil: Transport & Transfer Facility

[ ]140 CFR 261.5 X] 40 CFR 262 [] 40 CFR 263 []40 CFR 264
[]40 CFR 265 140 CFR 266 [] 40 CFR 268 140 CFR 273
X 40 CFR 279 X 62-710, FAC []62-737, FAC [] 62-740, FAC
3. RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL(s):
Cris January
4. INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:
Loren January, January Oil Elizabeth Knauss, FDEP
J Cruz Torres, January Oil
5. LATITUDE/LONGITUDE 28047'23"  82018'10"
6. SIC Code: 4214, 7349
7. TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private  Federal  State  County  Municipal
wserrep BroRERMIT #  N/A ISSUE DATE: EXP. DATE:

JUN 2 7 7008
INITIALM

“More Protection. Less Process”
i dep.siate fl.us



January Environmental Services  ~.
FLD982162943
Project 312309

9. PROCESS DESCRIPTION:

January Environmental Services, Inc. is a national used oil and oily waste transportation and recycling
company. Operations have not changed significantly since the previous inspection. One pump truck
with three compartments is used to transport used antifreeze and oil. A compartmented tank trailer is
used to transport oily waste water. A flatbed trailer and a smaller trailer are used to transport used oil
filter containers and oily waste. Currently, January employs one driver who may drive any of the
vehicles on site. The driver’s medical certificate and license with hazardous materials endorsement were
current.

January has the capacity to store 120,000 gallons of liquid waste in its 6 20,000 gallon above ground
storage tanks. January is not required to have a used oil processor permit unless oil is stored more than
35 days or more than 25,000 gallons is stored at any one time. On the day of the inspection, oil was
stored in two of the tanks, but the amount in storage was less than 25,000 gallons.. The tanks were
labeled "used oil" and provided with secondary containment. The tanks are registered and inspected by
the Polk County Health Department's delegated Tanks program earlier in the month. Four 35 gallon
containers of grease were located in the secondary containment system. One was open, and the
Department recommended closing the container.

No used oil or waste water processing takes place at the facility. Waste water is not held on site, but
instead is trucked directly to the disposal facility. January does not market oil directly to burners, or
claim that the oil meets 40 CFR 279.11 specifications.

The truck unloading area is paved, and sloped and curbed to a concrete sump. A float switch was in the
sump to allow uncontaminated storm water to be discharged to a retention area. Mr. Torres said that the
switch is normally disconnected, and is only activated if collected storm water is not contaminated.
Contaminated storm water or truck wash water is pumped to the waste water tanker for disposal.

The facility also transports used oil filters. A flat bed trailer was loaded with oil filter bins, all closed
and clearly labeled "used oil filters" as required by FAC Rule 62-710.850(5)(a).

January has provided its driver with a TIF- RX-1A freon leak detector to screen used oil prior to
pumping. Chlor-D-Tect kits were not provided, and Mr. Torres said that his customers are careful not to
mix inappropriate materials with their used oil. - He has a sample of contaminated oil to verify that the
instrument is operating properly prior to screening the oil at his customer’s site. Department staff
determined that the halogen content of the screening sample was approximately 1,200 ppm using a
Dexsil Q-4000 kit. Mr. Torres instrument was operational.

January accepts oily waste water from a number of generators. This material is identified as "grit trap
waste" on the acceptance records. January appears to rely on the generator's certification that the waste
is not hazardous. The company did not maintain analytical records for this waste on site.

January does not deliver used oil to processing facilities, and instead has been having other transporters
pick up the oil at this transfer facility. These other transporters appear to come only when a full load is
available. Over the past year, shipments occurred 5/2/08, 3/2/08, 11/8/07, 11/1/07, 10/31/07, 8/10/07,
6/28/07, 6/29/07 and 5/3/07. January appears to have stored used oil more than 35 days on three
occasions in violation of 40 CFR 279.45(a). '

Used oil was being disposed of through Howco in 2007, and is now being disposed of through Atlantic
Industrial Services in Ocala. After the previous inspection, January’s former facility manager kept copies




January Environmental Services ™c.
FLD982162943
Project 312309

of Howco receipts along with the January invoices to document the oil transfers. - Together, the two
records included all the information required under 40 CFR 279.46(b). However, in shipments after May
5, 2007, not all information has been recorded. January’s waste delivery records include all the
information required under 40 CFR 279.46(b). However, copies of Both Atlantic and Howco waste
acceptance records left with January did not include all the information that a second transporter is
required to record. Receipts did not include January’s EPA ID Number for either transporter. The
Howeco records did not include the hand written signature of the oil provider, dated upon receipt. These
are violations of 40 CFR 279.46(a)(2) and 40 CFR 279.46(5)(i). In addition, some of the Howco records
do not include the results of halogen screening, even where the record contains a hand written note “must
sniff oil before pumping.” These issues are being addressed with the other transporters.

January’s annual report for 2007 was submitted to Tallahassee, and indicated that the facility managed
less. than 100,000 gallons of used oil during the year.

10. SUMMARY OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS:

40 CFR 279.45(a) On three occasions, January stored used oil for more than 35 days
without complying with applicable used oil processor standards.

11. RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

40 CFR 279.45(a) Ship used oil at least once every 35 days or obtain a used oil processor
permit. :

Report prepared by:

/—):/V/ //% é? Date 5//5 0/ o‘;_,/

Elizabeﬂ?f(nauss
Environmental Manager

Approved by: % / Date 5/ 30/:» S
James Df€gne ,//\"’ ‘

Enviroimental Manager




Knauss, Elizabeth

From: Loren January [loren@januaryservices.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 04, 2008 1:22 PM

To: Knauss, Elizabeth

Subject: Qil Storage

Dear Ms. Elizabeth Knass,

In response to your previous email request regarding 35 days limits on oil storage. Our
company does such a small volume of collecting, we do not collect enough for purchasers to
perusé. Are there any previsions regarding our situation until we can grow the business to
meet 35 day requirements?

Your assistance is greatly appreciated.

Loren January

January Environmental
(863) 534-8478

Fax: (863)-534-8481

Email: loren@januaryservices.com
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Knauss, Elizabeth

From: . Knauss, Elizabeth

Sent: Wednesday, May 28, 2008 4:34 PM
To: 'Loren January'

Cc: Dregne, James

Subject: RE: Florida Facility inspection

Thanks for the documents Loren. | had not seen the 3/2/08 receipt from Atlantic.
However, it looks like January has not been shipping oil at least once every 35 days. Used oil transfer facilities may not
hold used oil more than 35 days without complying with thg used oil processor standards. In Florida, this requires

having a permit.

Can you let me know how you intend to come back into compliance? You can either ship more frequently, or obtain a
processor permit.

Thanks

From: Loren January [mailto:loren@januaryservices.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 28, 2008 9:27 AM

To: Knauss, Elizabeth

Subject: Re: Florida Facility inspection

The information requested has been faxed to the number listed below. The scanner is currently not working, | am
sorry for in the inconvenience.

Loren January

January Environmental

(863) 534-8478

Fax: (863)-534-8481

Email: loren@januaryservices.com

----- Original Message ----

From: "Knauss, Elizabeth" <Elizabeth.Knauss@dep.state.fl.us>
To: loren@januaryservices.com

Sent: Thursday, May 22, 2008 5:48:26 PM

Subject: Florida Facility inspection

As a follow up to my inspection earlier this month, can I get copies of your used oil disposal records for the past year?
This should include shipments on

5/2/08 - Atlantic

11/8/07 - Howco

11/1/07

10/31/07

8/10/07 (2 pickups)
6/29/07



6/28/07 ,
5/3/07 - this should include a copy of both the Howco shipping paper and the January invoice

Also — can you explain why it appears no oil was shipped between 11/8/07 and 5/2/08? Were other shipping papers not
on file, or was oil shipped to a different facility?

And one last item — do you have any records for disposal of waste antifreeze? How is that being managed?
Thanks

Beth Knauss

FDEP — Southwest District
Telephone 813/632-7600 ext. 383
Fax 813/632-7664.

The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Michael W. Sole is
committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few
minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survey. Thank
you in advance for completing the survey.
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January Environmental Services, Inc
January Transport, Inc

Bartow, FL
(863) 534-8478

FAX COVER SHEET

Send To: From:

DE P Loven :EJ\uar(J‘
Attention: Department:
Elizabeth Knouss
Office Location: Date:

5-28-08

Fax Number: Phone Number: 863-534-8478

i3~ L3 -l Y Fax Number: 863-534-8481
Urgent__ Reply ASAP__ Please Comment__  Please Review For Your Information__

Total Pages, including cover:

Comments:

1920 Highway 60 West Bartow, F1L. 33830
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Dear Ms. Elizabeth Knauss,

In response to your email January Environmental sold oil twice between the dates of 11-
08-2007 thru 5-2-2008. Qil was sold to Howco on the dates of 11-13-2007 and 3-2-2008.
The question inquiring about antifreeze disposal I am currently researching and will
return an answer shortly. Attached to this fax is also the information the previous email
has requested. If any question should arise do not hesitate to call or email.

Sincerely,

Loren January



May 28
May 2

08 09:21a
7 08 11:06sa

Cris .7

“nuary

727-446-1816

Atlantic Industrial Services, INnC. Document 29784

P-4

r.3

—‘{t
Visit Our Website @

2.7 Atlantic Oil Collection Sesvices, Inc. d/b/a Atlantic Industrial Services :
DefeeRta www_usedoil.com
nduntriel Services. Inc. - - cL O L'v E
Used Product Shipping Paper Truck # \: ;rﬁﬁ 1E VLTt
; river fation
1. Goneratod/Shipper Name ] 2. BPA Identfication Nimbar
JARNV. EfTAL  Oruicc Faciity : DuRlches) =Gal
3, Ganerator/Shipper Address City I—C"“"‘W Salo Zip Cade hm% —=Gal|
“ . .. -_ =32 I -7 -
1920 SR . --wDw 2 AR TOW |28 BHIO o R (7 L N
4, Gengriior Talephone Numbar 5. Purchase Ovdar 5. ASS Customar Accounl Numbor s s ) Lg =
t ' 4 =55 |
7. Transporter Nama (11 AIS eeloct appronrialo box) 8. EPA ldenlification Number
AUS QOcat A FLROowDU0301 U wiishAM, oA ssa7
8. Transporier Adrzoss “City Counv Zip Codr T AR 950
A A - <4 1 ‘ B00) 256-5900
359 Cy.prEss RD: Oc AL-A MARoM 1EC | 39479 | EBEER
- dar ] N
Transportar (2) Name 7} tAONTGOMERY, AL 36108
561 THADE cENﬁ'E
Transporior (2) Address Chy Caunty Ste Jp Cade ) e b ALD 53181505
. ] {1 JACKBONVILLE, FL 22263
0. Desigraled Fuditly Name (if AIS select appropitain box) 11, EPA Idertiication NuMmbor ] @C&VWD
A i : . . 3 D. ¥ FLR 000075260
AlS Oc AL N EUR 0000 w030 4 EPAL
12 Designoted Facility Addraas Chy County State Zip Codo - OCALA, FL 33472
X | A —eade 1359 CYPRESS ROAD
549 ( \] PEe S5 : RA 0ca kb M AROM 3“:\""’" VA B D eLR amoost0t
13. AlS Driver Fleld Screefling Sigratur: Combustinla Gas/Halogen Screening Chior-D-Toct (il appiicable) 0 ANG BEACH, FL 13060
POMPANG 3
f (‘%’ JPkPass [ Fa~ Do not collar O Pass [ rail - Do not coliect 1400 NORTH WEST 10~ AVE
S— - REATN
14. US DOT Proper Shipping Descriptian ED. EPA LI # FLD 980237582
Genoration Type Coptalners 2 ?W%&Acésms o
HM Shipping Name Auto | o NMix No. | TYypo Chuortity unit Charges [EoEE o B pa——
X a Remmabla Liquids, N.O.S. (contains petraleum distfates ) MACON, GA 31206
destinog 10f reuse as o (uet areduct), 3, UN1993, 111 ‘ 600 GUY PAYNE ROAD BLOG. 105CSE
Lﬂooy 56-3300
x b | Combustible Uguid, M.O.S. (contalns petrolourn distitates ED, EPA LD. # GAD 984303162
mixed with walor destined tor racycling), 3, NA1883, [l ) ROCKHILL 5.C. 29730
X | © | ~*Rusidue Lasi Contained==* Combustible Liguid, N.D.S. T EXTENSION
(contalns pelreloum distilales mixsd with watar deslined gp, EPALD. # SCR GOBTEITSD
tor recycing), 3. NA1993, it -
RO, Emironmeontally Hazardous Substanca, liquid, N.O.S. [} %%\ETENAIVB(W'UFIELEETM
bd d | (Elhylane Glycol 505).9, UN3082, ) % 2569300
**~Far Bulk Shipreent Only*~* EPALD. # FLR 00120618
. _ ~ 2 a PORT CANAVEHAL FL 32020
o Used Oil - Raahpaint groater than 200 F 71’ . S- h A col LABIA
X poi (2552 ol L5 FORD
b 9—@3 EPA 1D. # FLA 000114392
1 Non-Teme Plaled Usad Cil Fillers
1 APEX,NC.
1009-A SCMEFFEUH ROAD
8 | Non.Hnzmmous Lisod Antitroeze/Goolont 256-9000
. EPA LD, ¥ HCR 000129832
n On-Specificallon Usad O i) DECATUR, ALIS601
»a=Far Outbound Product Oniy*** sngx FRLEY ISLAND R04D
. D. EPALD. » ALH 000715741
1
: '3 WEST MEMPHIS, AR 72301
Tmporinnt: AtS! specdicalions for USed ub requars ihe matedal io most 40 GFR 279,11 with & total waler contant ol less than 3%. Usad ol thatis ovar | Tolal Eﬁm’ "TERSTA“E s
3% in total water conlam is subject ta a dispoesal charge. AlISH ap ion {or used H: t lres that it be no tess than 35% ethyluoe glycol, it Oup A 2558
1he matedat is less than 35% it wil ba subject ID charpes for proger disposal, €D. EPALD. ¥ ARD9B327
15. Speckd } and ASdilx i hon (8] unox%ggmv
1525 ST EET
- » 000) 256-9900
IN CEASE OF EMRERGENCYGCI'\‘:.LbBO(:( ?:s 98900 0 2em00 s
rgen O ebDoo .
mergency Response Gui 12 ) AFDMORE. TN 36449
_— e
16. Genaratacs Cenification EA)LD. 7 00021865
| heteby declase thal every ationt will ba made 10 coltect usad oil, usad anli-raeze, used nil tillers, used oit absoibems, and potroleum corac) walers in separate colleclion
vossals in order to maindain the slaliss of each of the used product streams and the contants of this censignment are fully and acaurately doscribed and are In ud respects in
proper condition lor transport by highway or raliroad accorting to applicable Fedoral, State and Loza! govomimen! cogulations.
In e even that this matesio] is (ound {obe huzarduus waste, { accept the responsibitly for its proper disposal andg rapasting, if required under Fedaral, State or Local U - L‘
mgul.-mans Ihcluding any wlion by con ging. Unlass | anmy P by a stalute or regulation, 1 alco conity thot t am in eomplience with Section 3002(b) of RCRA.
RS Dk s G 5 2-0%
17. Trorep d ..utaeoeapxommﬁn(
PrinlsdIT ypeo Namp . Sipnniure Date
Rick Schyntz 5-2-0%
16, Deslgnated Faciily QemorfOpesior Acknowlatigament of Rocaipt of meys T
Prnled/Typed Nome Signature Date
1B. Drscrepancy Indication Space for Desiunaled Facilly
19. Tank # material waa tnlosdod Into at dosignaled (Bdlity 20. Esfimated pailons received by designated faciity

FORM NO. 504

White- AlS Customer Service

Yellow — Receiving Facility

Pink ..~

{'raunporter

Coldenrod - Generator
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AMERICAN SOLUTIONS FOR BUSINESS - SHREVEPORT. LA - (318) 795-2300

Induetzial Sedvicod.inc.

Used Product Shipping Paper

-18

Atlantic Industrial Services, InC. Document 47

Atlantic Oil Colicction Services, Inc. d/b/a Atlantic Industrial Services

16

Visit Our Website @
www . uscdotl.com

Truck #0631 Trailer# KO

[\

1. Ganerplosistippcr Nama 2. EPA Kdentificion Number Driver galion cxauiation secti R
A V=X a" Exupecd ] Pubiic Calleclion Facility I [ Olochosy =Ga)
3. Genemtar/Shi; Addgass v City, County S Zip Codn
G20 SR LD ). | T Bactow [ | 33830 =
4. Yelop Numb 5. Purchase Order 6. AIS Custamer Account NumDay ﬁg ’= Tatal
t ) -
T. Tmnspagnamn (N A1S spfect appropriato box) . EPA donllficalion Number
J WHIGHAM, GA 19897
9. Transportar Addrass Clty County Slate Zip Codp 244 PRl ANDERS LANE
g} TH2Z~{g08
800} 256-9904
9 n 0. EPA 1D, ¥ GAR 000022517
Transposler (2) Namo EPA. {denliication Number
) MONTGOMERY. AL 36108
§51 TRADE CENTER
Transpones (2) Addioss Chy County Stato Zlp Code {509) 2T Ao sasrgssos
L} JACKSONYILLE, FL 32203
10. Oosignal cility M f ALS select appiopriate tjoﬂ 11. EPA ldentification Numbar 1412 %ﬂn ST
pink
O Tt O Tl ) EPALU. » FLR 000075280
A N .
12, Domignatad Facikly AddIoss Cry County  — Statg - Zip Coco g ?5%,“ Fé%%(ﬁo
le pIeEsSsS (¢ [:kﬂl__ A f Ve 3447 EPRAD. 1 FLR 100063301
aufling Sip Tambustibla Gas/Halogan Saocning Chior-D-Teat (i npplicablo) a :
1
(5P L] st 00 ot ol Drws Dlrot-vonorcaton | ) EOMBSIBAGIGE S 205
255-9500
14, US OOY Prapor Shipplng Raacription -n! FPALD. # FLD 0p4247832
it ontaln [ ) GA 30030
Graaration Typo < o 5509 SOUTH COBB OR.
HM Shipping Name Auto Ingt v No. Type Quaniity Unil Charges E,:ig) ﬁfﬁ‘,’_‘l‘ GAD 964317875
x a Flammabio Liguids, N.O.S. (coniains potroleum distiloles v "
Aextinad (o7 reuso as a tuel product), 3, UN1993. 1K b Em%?#»gwg%m BLDG. 105CS
- %‘;’,’ 756-3900
x b | Combuslible Liquid, N.O.S. ( i ! i . EPA (0. t GAD 984104162
mbxod with water destined for cecycfng), 3. NA1693. i1 5 ?3%‘%555 amswn
X < - Lasl Cantzingd* >~ G4 Uquid, N.O.S. . EXTEN!
ins golioleum distilntes. mixed with wator deatined B B N R 000751753
tar racychng), 3, NA1SED, I}
RQ, Enviropmenlaly HazardoLs Subslanco. fiqui. N.O.S. 14 BHADENTON FLII2D
X | 9 | (Eawiono Giyexl 50%).9, UN3082, 1 ) 256.99G0
’ ***For Buik Shitnent Only*=* P _EPALD. # FLRODO120610
o Usda Oit - lashpoint graater than 200 F ! ( 1 ‘ g f ; 3 l qﬁ' \ 3 Q‘;‘ESC&&"&J‘ 3720
LV &ag) 25b-5300
. EPALD. & FLR D001t4592
1 Non-Ternc Plated Used Oil Flters .
3 APEX. NC. 27502
1009-A SCHIEFFELN RDAD
9 Non-Hazardous Uscd Antiiroeza/Coelant %} 256-3900
. EPA LD. # NCH 000133832
n | ©n-Seeciication Used QN ) DECATUEEYALBSGM
**+Far Duibsund Prodyct Only*=* Tﬂ‘é)ﬁgm‘swu ROAD
= ] FED) EPALD. § ALR CO0O3STY
i B .
LY WEST MEMPHIS. AR 7201,
Importamt: Al spociicarrons (ar usod od reguire the materia! ta meol 40 CFA 279.11 with » totnl walot contont of lass than 325, Usad ofl that is over ‘Tota) d'ﬁ@;) %‘ﬁ 55
3% in lotad walas contask is subject 1o & dispoasal chame. AlS specification for used antiireeze raquires that it bo no less R 35% aliylens atycal. it Que .L'ED] £PA LD. 2 ARD 981272550
tho maotoriul is less Whan 35% it will he subject to addillonal charqes for prapar disposal, :
15. Spacial Handiing [nstructions and Additiona! Infarmation i1 KNOXVILLE, TN 37921
IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CA B0
4@ 7 [yLL 4/ E N:‘ R G -;.LbBO(;(-Z;‘»G-%QOD Ev'—JJ.?) EFA1D. 8 TNA Q0GO21535
mergency Response Guideboo 12 ;
g Y P L1 ARDMORE, TN 38449
T
16. erators Centifcatiol
Goneralors ' " . gm’tD.ITNR XRI021865
1 hareby doclare Lhat overy oifort will bo made to coflect used ail uned enti-freeza, wsed odl fitlors, US0d oif absorbonia, and petroloum cantact waters in separats collection
vassals in brdec Lo mamiain tho slalus of ench of tha uaed product sitaams and the coments of this consignmonil an (ully and accuralsly described aned ara in oll respects n .
proper tandition for Iranspon by Highway or mircad ing to bie Foderal, Stalo and Local governant coguistions. % . O
1o Uva ovaad that ihis matesial is fguad to be hreatdous wasta, | oco! tho raspanaibility for i3 propor diapossd and reporting. I ruquirad under Federat, State af Local
lotlons, i ing any ination by commingling. Uinless | am oxermpt by o Staludn or rogulation, 1 also cortity thal | am in comgplianes wilh Soclion 3002 (b) of RACRA.
Pﬁmudﬂyg%:mu Sigrytur Onlo
\ S Ion y - \/ -
17. 7 Ack nant al pt ol g /( ﬁ 1 () A
/Typod Wama - Signuluie . Dato
P ATIIN VASO S| ) S/0/0E
6. Designated Faclily Owner/Oparatar Acknowledgemant of Rocsipt of Materlals
Prinlot/Typod Namp Signatlure Qato -
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/f January Environmental Services, Inc.

» 1

- <4 BT0608 1920 Hwy. 60 West . — 2
, Bartow, FI_ 33830 _if'ﬁ_lﬁfl Date;: 5-3-C79)
% EPA #FLD982162943
SERVICE ADDRESS: HE ID #9101026 BILL. TO ADDRESS:
"IANYARY AV LeSMENTRL

O WesT

Havron) 33530
52 S z-osgq
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
Q ﬂ) 00 USED OIL (Not USDOT Hazardous Material)
} USED ANTIFREEZE

USED OIL FILTERS

Gonerator Certifias — Tho Fuel Product, useg oil, antlfroeze, andior mixtures has not

boen mixed with any harardour waate or PCB's, igantifias m 40 CFR 261, 2791 OR 781, Tax
January Environmental Services, Inc. may requirg the gensrator tn verity by analysis that
ine used oil, antifreeza, or mixtures do n0t conlaln such waste, Tolal

—_—
CUSTOM SlGN@TURE . PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO
Halogens' @O Pasg Q Fall_f;fif. lm!lals_\ 2701 S. PROSPECT, OKC, OK 73120
Seld T VR TRANK B 106 35 New Eopry
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nm Serv A
L;’u';g:é—an ..zeﬂ!g!r "”ifg:s,_ EPA ID: FLO 152764767 PG O ENVIRGNRE AT SRy B
N = e i 3/0° CENTRAL AVENLY j
&#/ [I EMERGENCY CONTACT: 1-800-433-5407 J] ST PETERSBURL, FLOMICA 5371 |
' (C, ERTIFIED MANIFEST Route: Stop: Freq: 05/09/2007Np. 0070192514 J
BILL TO: GENBRATOR/CUSTOMER:
January Environmental 11108 January Environmental 111081
2701 S Prospect Ave 1920 HWY 60 W
Oklahoma City, OK 73129-6451 Bartow, FL 33830-0000
{863)512-0529 (863)512-052¢9
Accounts Payable Accounts Payable
X SHIPPING NAME Unit Quuntity Unit Price Total Price
Fue! Oil Gls.
M Used 011 XEOED -0.7000
. Qily Waler 0.7000
i 1 |py: - o Used Antifreeze 0.2000
"I T Witer Soluate Ol 2.0000
Petrolewm Contact Water 0.7000
| Used Ot Filiers 70.0000
| Eatpty Drums 35.0000
3 i { Assorbent Rotation 150.0000
o '1’“ ;; Cohtaminated Absorbent
[ {}#= 4~ ¥ | Clean Absorbent 115.Q000
, | , Absorbent Setap (1| Clenn ABS & Empty Drumy) 100.0000
e Studype 2.2500
Stap Charge 0.0000
- | Dexsit Charge 15.0000
Sl caiin Charge 0.0000
o | Service Charge-Minimum Gallon 75.0000
TOTAL L7200
AKRIVAL TIME DEPART TIME ADOMETER CHIECK NO, CASH ’ TERMS P.NU REQD CONTOMER P01 o “
' i Net 10 Days o}
RRAO /2D oS } Y
’\\\ TR(\NSPORTER/RECYCLER/CERT[FICATLON I 7!CUNuilL‘SIGM]iT%#:ma(&HYIVY EPCTE’;{E VEST OF MY K.NGWLVEDQF.'nlt WASTYE STEAM ":‘h‘:"":l i3} .\ITII'\:];;‘I]‘;
IS 8 TU < X 2 3 1IN EROTER CIAdDIT I VOl THA CAB T N \\‘ ALY
Ao, 'r'(fr};"}."% HLOCHSAIED ANDIOR DISTORID U 1 A MANNER VR SUANT T35 R I R ST Yo T TR A
1 Al L FEDEAAL, SPAT; JOCAL LAWS AND GUILEBLINES.
U
- -/ 2 )
L ~//L~ 625367 <43 S/ nmaL
DRIVERS SIGNATURE EMP # DATE TRUCK/TRAILER ¥

QUL FILTER DRUMS TO BE SERVICED

HALQGEN LEAK DETECTOR:

PASS alL

DEXSIL TEST RESULTS: PrAt

05/Q2/2007 - JEW - WO# 25832, PLEASE BACKHAUL ONE LOAD USED Oli. AS SOQN AS POSSIBLE. MAKE

. _SURE TO SNIFF LOAD EEFORE LOADING

S
1 !

pe

RAKS!

43rd Nteeet Sowmh, St Petersbuarg,

b 322

7 ~aae

-

B Deanad A e, Jachsonsstie,

HOWCO FACILITY SIGNATURE

P3|

1-3922 [ 2080 Bdizon Ave, i Maaers 1oL

CT 20035 Stite Kowd sB5 o 11,

RECEIVING DATE

P30 N oy

A2 M0y

BY MY SIG\JATURL HLL()W | ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE WITH THE ABOVE AND FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | HAVE READ ~

E REVERSE SIDE OF THIS \1ANIFF£T

,\ IDAGRE THE PRO Nbe\NDTERWS SETFORTHON 1
/ & : Tank # 0k
M2 - 3 c7 EmpTy
cu 'STOMER SIGNATURE TITLE DATE
Howco Environmental Services

WE ACCEPT: AMERICAN EX

PRESS - MASTERCARD » VISA
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p."7
May 27 08 11:08a r.6
Remit To:
OGO i rasoons Howco Environmental Services
3710 Central Avenue
_. EPAID: FLD 152764767 1 EMERGENCY CONTACT: 1-800-435-8467 St. Petersburg, FL 33713
[ Certified Manifest Route: 20 Stop: Freq: 6/27/2007 No: 0070197782]
8l To: GenacxtoriCusiome .

January Environmental : 11108 January Environmental 11108.1

2701 S Prospect Ave 1920 HWY 60 W

Oklahoma City, OK 73129-6451 Bartow, FL 33830-000D

(863)512-0529 (863)512-0529

Accounts Payable , Accounts Payable

Description Unit Quantity Each Total
Processed Ol #5
Used Oil s (= - -0.65
Petroleum Product and Water 0.70
Antifreeze . 0.20
Water Soluble Oil . 2.00
Petroleum Contact Water 0.70
Filter Disposal 70.00
Drum Fee - Non-Refundable 35.00
Absorbent Service - Rotation 150.00
Absorbent-New 115.00
Absorbent Service ~ Setup 100.00
Petroleum Sludge 2.25
Stop Charge 0.00
Dexsil Test - Oil 15.00
Call In Charge . . 0.00
Service Charge 75.00
Total: Cooe
Aol Timo Depart Thme Ogometor Chvock No. Cash Yoms PO Roqgrd. Customer
r i i ] [ } Net 10 Days ] No e J
TRANSPORTERIRECYCLERICER’"FICATION (. the undersiqned. do heretiy cerfy (o the best of my knuwiedge, the wasia stroam kionified
nu;mmmm meterials have besn piced up snd will be ransported. mhnbmwwﬂm-nyquuhMprmsnwmmm
Wdh-mmdemwmm wasley detsrrnination. i 1ha svent clienges am made v tha generating procass, § ths genormitor
wiRl inform Howoo of those changes. This is to cartity thst e above namoed matersis sre
/ . propery classified, doescrib and ¢ and wo i proper comdtion for
sEX A3 YD Do Al ] 0t 1o ulatons o #a Departmant o ion.
| dea@gnahxre / Employee No_ Date TruckfTrailer Initial:

Oil Fliter Drums To Be Sesviced: Halogen Leak Detector: Pass Fail Dexsil Test Resuits: PPM
06/19/2007 - JEW - WO# 25760, PLEASE PUMP ONE LOAD OF USED OIiL. ON MONDAY, JUNE 25, 2607. MUST
SNIFF

843 43rd Street South, St, Petersburg, FL 33711-1922 D 2650 Edison Ave., Ft. Myers, FL 33916-5306
343 Dennand Avenue, Jacksonville, FLL 32254-3401 ) D 24133 State Road 40, Astor, FLL 32102-3031
Howco Facility Signature: : Date:

By my signature below, laclcwledgeandagmeudmmeaboveaMMeradambdgsmHhavereadarﬂagreebﬂepmmmmm
forth on the reverse side of this manifest

Customer Signature Titde Date
WE ACCEPT AMERICAN EXPRESS - MASTERCARD - VISA
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2007/1UN/29/FR] 0B:34 AM P. 002
.f—s-f"“?
Envi mental SEH dfces Remit To:
tﬂ:ﬂﬂgnguv'un ' Howco Environmenial Services
3710 Central Avenug
f EPA {D: FLD 152764767 (BABQGENCY CONTACT: 1-800-435-8467 1 St. Petersburg, FL 33713
{Certified Manifest __ Route: 03 Stop: 0 Freq: 1 7762007 No: __0070198580]
Bl Tor GanoratodCustomer:
January Environmental 11108 January Enviroomental 11108.1
2701 S Prospect Ave ' 1920 HWY 60 W
. Okiahoma City, OK 73129-8451 Bartow, FL 33830-0000
{863)512-0529 (883)612-0529
Accounts Payable Accounts Payabie
Description ] Unit | Quontity | Each Total
Procassad Oll #§
Used Of (O 085
Petroleum Product end Water 0.70
Antifreeze - 0.20
. [Watsr Soluble Ol 2.00
X Petroleum Cantact Water 0.70
- Fitter Disposal 70.00
Drum Fee - Non-Refundable - 35.00
Absorbent Service - Rotation 150.Q0
Absorbent-New 115.00
Absorbent Service - Setup 100.0D
Petroleum Sludge ) 225
Stap Charge' 0.00
Dexst Test ~ O . 15.00
Call In Charge : 0.00
Service Charge 75.00
[Totat ARES 1
Tirm Oapeet T (o Check Na. [~} [0 Custorrer PO
o e |deesc | ) [ Net 10 Deys | "No [ |
REERHHGA
1 [ RO R R I ATION o | e o e e e
Yuater, dhaposexd of irs = ruwwer F-hnl.uaadhndbo —— I ths ovent Chenges I Bwe 10 38 DETCHirg Sroceme, § D8 arwvadar
o= nm-mmamam Tﬂbbﬂwﬂﬁ:ux.nmmmw
—SC | ol 2Prr Torsy || e D e et
Drivegd Sigratura / Employea No.Dato Truck/F raller it
‘ Ol Filar Drums ToBeGandoad: ____ Halogen Leak Detecton: Pass Fall Dexcsil Test Resuits: PPM

- JEW = WOyt

E LOAD OF USED OIL THIE DATE IN THE AFTERNOON,
"N YOU LEAVE | AST STOR O M WMAY NOT [ EHIRE. 7773669910

SMUST BE FAXED YO MARK COOK (8 863-534-8481 nd_SANDY MCDONALD 405 8706747

A
843 43rd Strect South, St. Patanhung, FL 33711-1822 ] 2650 Edison Ava., Pt Myers, FL 339185308
mwmmnmm [_—_] 24133 Stato Road 40, Astor, FL 32102-3031
Howeo Feciity Sigresure: Daia:

BymammmlmmwmmmmmaWMIMxmdmd agree to the provisions and tonves set
forth on the revorse side of this manifent.

Custormnar Signahxs Tite Dote
WE ACCFPT: AMERICAN EXPRESS - MASTERCARD - VISA
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May 27 08 11:09a 9.8
- o  |Remit To:
HOWCO Environmental Services ‘ Howco Environmental Services
Resource Recoverv and Emeraency Response 3701 Central Avenue

[ EMERGENCY CONTACT 1-800-435-8467 St. Petersburg, FI. 33713-0000

| Certified Manifest Route: 20 Stop: Freq: 08/16/2007 No. 0070202607 |
Biil To: Generator/Customer;
January Environmental 11108 : January Environmental 11108.1
2701 S Prospect Ave 1920 HWY 60 W
Oklahoma City, OK 73129-6451 Bartow, FL 33830-4261
(863)534-8478 (863)534-8478
Accounts Payable : Accounts Payable
Description Unit Quantity Each Total
Processed Oil #5 ' '
Used Oil, Net {150 -0.7300
Petroleum Product and Water 0.7000
Antifreeze 0.2000
Water Scluble Ol 2.0000
Petroleum Contact Water 0.7000
Filter Disposal 70.0000
Drum Fee - Non-Refundable 35.0000
Absorbent Service - Rotatian 150.0000
Absorbent-New 115.0000
Absorbent Service - Setup 100.0000
Petroleum Sludge 2.2500
Stop Charge 0.0000
Dexsil Test - Qil 15.0000
Call In Charge 0.0000
Service Charge 75.0000
Total: - CGIQ00
Arrivel Time Depart Tims Odomeler Chogk No. Cash Torms PO Reqd. |[Cuslomar PO
l yi- ey ] l 30:35( l 7 Net 10 Days L No [
TRANSPORTERIRECYCLER]CERT]FICAT]ON I, the undersignsd, do hereby carlify to he bast of my knawisdgs, the waste stream identifed
This is ta canlly the above ad malerials hava bean plcked up and will be transporied, | § above has deon generaied wilhout any changos in gonorating process. since tha last hozardous
treatod, r al i d of in a manner pursiant to all Fedeml, sials ond lccal laws wasle determination. n the evanl cnanges are mada to the generaling praoess, | the penesalcr
and qulclmas. will infusm Howco of those changes. This is ta cartify that tho above named materials ana
. proporly classified, described, packaged, marked, and labelad and are in propar condition far
transoportation nccanﬂna 15 the asellcable racutalicns of tha Dagertimeni| of Transoartalion.
SE2 QR0 7O/ toF ||t rmie e e b e gt o v of
Driverd Signature / Employaee No. Date Truck/Traller initial;
Qi Fitter Drums To Be Servicad: " Halagen Leak Deteclor: [ Pass Fali Dexsil Test Results: PPM

08/09/2007 - JEW - WO# 25940, PLEASE PUMP ONE LOAD USED QIL ON FRIDAY, AUGUST 10, 2007 - MUST
SNIFF OIL BEFORE PUMPING

“*MUST BE FAXED TO MARK COOK @ 863-534-8481 and SANDY MCDONALD 405-670-6747"*

e

//m 843 43rd Street South 343 Dennard Avenue 2650 Edison Ave. 24133 State Road 40
St. Petersburg, FL 33711-1922 Jacksonville, FL 32254-3401 Ft. Myers, FL 33916-5306 Astor, FL 32102-3031
EPA ID: FLD 152 764 767 EPA ID: FLR 000 007 781 EPA ID: FL.D 001 000 611 EPA ID: FLD 101 828 689

By my signature below, | acknowledge and agree with the above and further acknowredge that } have read and agree to the provisions and terms set
forth on the reverse side of this manifest

Customer Signature - Title Date
WE ACCEPT: AMERICAN EXPRESS - MASTERCARD - VISA




May 28 08 09:23a Cris uary 727-4. 1816 p.10

May 27 08 11:09a r-9
' ] i Remit To:
" HOWGCO Environmental Services Howco Envirenmental Services
Resource Recovery and Emeraency Response 3701 Central Avenue
l EMERGENCY CONTACT: 1-800-435-8467 St. Petersburg, FL 33713-0000
[ Certified Manifest Route: 03 Stop: 0 Freq: 1 08/16/2007 No: 0070202608J
Bill To: Generator/Customer:
January Environmental 11108 January Environmental 11108.1
2701 S Prospect Ave 1820 HWY 60 W
Okiahoma City, OK 73129-6451 Bartow, FLL 33830-4261
(863)534-B478 (863)534-8478
Accounts Payable Accounts Payable
Description Unit Quantity Each Total
Processed Oil #5
Used Qil, Net X 2N -0.7300
Petroleum Product and Water b 0.7000
Antifreeze 0.2000
Water Soluble Oil 2.0000
Petroleum Contact Water 0.7000
Filter Disposal 70.0000
Drum Fee - Non-Refundable . 35.0000
Absorbent Service - Rotation 150.0000
Absorbent-New 115.0000
Absarbent Servics - Setup 100.0000
Petroleum Sludge 2.2500
Stop Charge 0.0000
Dexsil Test - Qi : 15.0000
Call In Charge 0.0000
‘| Service Charge - 75.0000
Total: v S
1 Time Depart NTme Qdometer Check No. Cash Terms — PO Reqgd. jCustomer PD
Agf ! I l Net 10 Days No
TRANSPORTERIRECYCLER]CERT[F]CAT[ON I. the undorsignad, do heteby comtify 1o he best of my knowladpo, 1ho waste stream Ideniifiod
This is 10 cenify the sbove described malarials have bedn picked Lp and will be lransported, | | above has been generatad withaut any chengss in genatating process ainca ihe [ast hazardous
tragtnd, ¢ andlor dl) d of in 8 mannar pursuant to all Federst, stalo and local Imws wasie detarminalion. i tha evert changes are made to the generating process, | the genematar
and guidlines. will infarm FHowco of (heoe changas. This is o wnlty ket tha sbova named malerials are
SX) properly &lassilisd, dascrbeod, and K d and ara In propor conditicn far
fransoortaiton accarding 10 lhn apolicable resulatians of the Desartmant of Transsoriation.
\ ?‘/DO'? 5?%.6? 17 tendering PCW for shipmant, | certity that the PCW does 1ot contaln levels of
Drivers Signatul Employee No, Date Truck/Trailer s abave those found in (he saurce of the POW. Initial:
Gil Filter Drums To Be Servicad: Halogen Leak Detactor: Pass Fail Dexsli Test Results: PPM

08/09/2007 - JEW - WO# 25940, PLEASE PUMP ONE L OAD USED QiL ON FRIDAY, AUGUST 10, 2007 - MUST
SNIFF OIL BEFORE PUMPING

*"MUST BE FAXED TO MARK COOK @ 863-534-8481 and SANDY MCDONALD 405-670-6747*** -
i VIR 2 ; Lr S
m(lﬂ/bb THH Al chbaddind hAW S-S
TP TS ™ = =
843 43rd Street South : 343 Dennard Avenue 2650 Edison Ave. 24133 State Raoad 40
St. Petersburg, FL 33711-1922 Jacksonwiile, FL. 32254-3401 Ft. Myers, FL 33916-5306 Astor, FL 32102-3031
EPA ID: FLD 152 784 767 EPA ID: FLR 000 007 781 EPA ID: FLD 001 000 611 EPA 1D: FLD 101 828 689

By my signature beiow, | acknowledge and agree with the above and furiher acknowledge that | have read and agree to the provisions and terms set
forth on the reverse side of this manifest.

Customar Signature . Titde Date
WE ACCEFPT: AMERICAN EXPRESS - MASTERCARD - VISA



May 28 08 09:23a Cris uary 727 -4 1816 p.11
May 27 08 11:10a p.10

7 WCO Environmental Serv:ces Remit To:

Howco Environmental Services
Re ource Recov. nd Emeérgenc R
soures iy 2 ergency Re 3701 Central Avenue

{EMERGENCY CONTACT: 1-800-435-8467" St. Petersburg, FL 33713-0000

| Certified Manifest Route: 20 Stop: Freq: 11/06/2007 No: 0070209609 |
Bifl To: Generator/Customer:
January Environmental 11108 January Environmental 11108.1
2701 S Prospect Ave 1920 HWY 60 W
Oklahoma City, OK 73129-6451 Bartow, FL. 33830-4261
(863)534-8478 . (863)534-8478
Accounts Payable Accounts Payable
Description ' Hazard Class |ID Number | Pkg Grp Unit Quantity Each Total
Fuel Qil (Na. 5) 3 NA 19883 L] 1.1000
Used Oil - Combustible Liquid n.o.s. Comaustinie Liquid NA 1893 11} 0.0000
Used Qil, Net &LBoo -0.7000
Antifreeze 0.2000
Water Solubla Oll 2.0000
Petroleum Product and Water 0.7000
Petrolaum Contact Water 0.7000
Filter Disposal 45.0000
Drum Fee - Non-Refundable 35.0000
Absorbant Sarvice - Rotation 150.0000
Off Specification Oil 0.0000
Absorbent-New 115.0000
Absorbent Service - Setup 100.0000
Petroleum Sludge 2.2500
Dexsll Test - Oll 15.0000
Service Charge 75.0000 -
Total
° 860 ]
Iijml Time Depert Time L'damelu' ]ﬁe:k No. l%ash Tetms ]Po Read. JCusu:m PO ]
Zde Q71D _HoIYHB Nst 10 Days No
TRANSPORTER/RECYCLER/CERTIFICATION I, the undersigned, do hereby cartify to (he bast of my knowladga, the waste straam identified
\ Tm islo conny the sbove destrited materiels have been pickod Lp and will bo tensported, | | 8bove has been gerwrated without any chanpes in gensrating procasa sinca the last hazardous
d, gsuad anc/or diapased of In a manner pursuant to all Faderal, staia and locat lawy | | Waste dstemination. In the svenl changes are made (o the generating process, [ tha gensrator
o g wilt infchm Howco of those changes. This is to canify that the above named materials ara
properly classified, described, packaqod madtod und 1zbaled and are in propar cordition fa*
{ranzportation ina to the 2 ooti i of tha Qooariment of Tonsoorialion.
( ﬁtz ! ‘1 If tendering PCW for shipiment, | cnrllry that the PCW doeo not contin levels of hazardous
— RS ;le L3 TrodTeat consﬁkwn:.}w those found In the source of the PCW. Initial
° g g ruck/Trailer e
Oil Fiiter Drums To Be Serviced: tHalogen Leak Detector: l-/Pass Fall Dexsli Test Results: PPM

10/30/2007 - JEW - WO# 16288, PLEASE PICK UP 6800 GLS USED OIL. ON WEDNESDAY, 10-31-2007 .MUST
DOCUMENT SNIFFER ON MANIFEST

**MUST BE FAXED TO MARK COOK @ 863-534-8481 and SANDY MCDONALD 405-670-6747***

843 43rd Straet South 343 Dennard Avenue 2650 Edison Ave. 24133 State Road 40
St Pataershurg, FL 33711-1822 Jacksonville, FL 32254-3401 Ft. Myers, FL 33916-5306 Astor, FL 32102-3031
EPA ID: FLD 152 764 767 EPA 1D: FLR Q00 007 781 EPA {D: FLD 001 000 611 EPA ID: FLD 101 828 689

By my signature below, | acknowledge and agree with the above and further acknowledge that | have read and agree to the provisions and tenms set
forth on the reverse side of this manifest.

Customer Signature " Title Date
) WE ACCEPT: AMERICAN EXPRESS - MASTERCARD - VISA



May 28 08 09:23a Cris ‘uars 727-44 1816 Cop.l2
May 27 08 11:10a p-11

Howco Environmental Services Remit To:

Howco Environmental Services
Resource Recovery and Emar sncy'Res onse
v qency: P 3701 Central Avenue

l EMERGENCY CONTACT: 1-800-435-8467 St. Petersburg, FL 33713-0000

I Certified Manifest Route: 20 Stop: .Freq: 11/07/2007 No: 0070209712 ]
Bl To: Genarator/Customer:
January Environmental 11108 January Envirocnmental 11108.1
2701 S Prospect Ave 1920 HWY 80 W
Oklahoma City, OK 73129-6451 Bartow, FL. 338304261
(863)534-8478 (863)534-8478
Accounts Payable Accounts Payable
Description Hazard Class | 1D Number |Pkg Grp| Unit Quantity Each Total
Fuel Oll (No. 5) 3 NA 1993 L] 1.1000
Used Oil - Combustible Liqu!d n.a.s. Combusttbla Liguid NA 1993 ] 0.0000
Used OIl, Net -0.7000
Antifreaze 0.2000
Water Soluble Gil 2.0000
Petroleum Product and Water a.7000
Petroleum Contact Water \0.7000
Filter Disposal ™ 450000
Drum Fea - Non-Refundable 35.0000
Absorbent Service - Rotation 150.0000
Oft Spedification Oif ) 0.0000
Absorbent-New 115,0000
Absorbent Service - Setup i 100.0000
Petroleum Sludge ) . 2.2500
Dexsil Tast - Oll N 15.0000
Searvice Charge — 75.0000
Tatal: oS
ll{\qul e Io/ezn:_ :1;:5_ W? lCheck Na. l&ash lTemNet 10 Days lpo Rﬁ;g Lcusmmcr PO ‘!
T PORTER/RECYCLER/CERTIFICATION |, the undorsignad, <o hereby certily to the bast of my knowladge, the waste straam Idealdind
Thiz y ove dascibed matarials have been picked up and will ba transparted, above has been genarated without ary chenges in gsnerating procass sirca the last hizardous
v ) ok or dlspasea of in & manner purauant o ell Fedors, atae and local lama | | 0 o wets S ihaas chanaen Teia T sty e e | 2 Senerer
( ws&:;smrgmbm packaged, mlvknd ln; 'I::::kd nndn;ma‘:q'p-mpnr cmdl:lun for
R c& ’I-l -0 7 fgj é Dq i londumm PCW far shiprment, | certify that the PCW doos nat contaln lavals of hazerdous
Drivers Signature / Employee Na, Date Truck/Traller mym. found in the source of the PCW. tnitlal:_-
Qll Filter Drums To Be Serviced: Halogen Leak Detector: / Pass Fail Dexsil Test Results:- PPM

10/31/2007 - JEW - PER DAVE ROEHM, PLEASE PICK UP ONE LOAD AT JANUARY ENVIRONMENTAL AND
RETURN TO ST PETE

“MUST BE FAXED TO MARK COOK @ 863-534-8481 and SANDY MCDONALD 405-670-6747"~

843 43rd Street South 343 Dennard Avenuse 2650 Edison Ave. 24133 State Road 40
St. Patersburg, FL 33711-1922 Jacksonville, FL 32254-3401 Ft. Myers, FL 33916-5306 Astor, FL 32102-3031
EPA [D: FLD 152 764 767 EPA ID: FLR 000 007 781 : EPA ID: FLD 001 000 611 EPA ID: FLD 101 828 683

By my signature below, | acknowtedge and agree with the above and further acknowledge that | have read and agree to the pravisions and terms set
forth on the reverse side of this manifest.

Customer Signature " Titte Date
. WE ACCEPT: AMERICAN EXPRESS - MASTERCARD - VISA



May 28 08 09:24a Cris dary 727-4:« 1816 p-13

May 27 08 11:11a r.12
HOWCO Enwronmental Services F}_{{emn Té:: _ ! Sen
owco Environmen ervices
Resource Recovery and Emargancy Response 3701 Central Avenus
EMERGENCY CONTACT: 1-800-435-8467 St. Petersburg, FL. 33713-0000
| Certified Manifest Route: 20 Stap: Freq: 11/15/2007 No: 0070210281 |
Bill To: Geanerator/Customern:
January Environmental 11108 January Environmental 11108.1
2701 S Prospect Ave 1820 HWY 60 W
Cklahoma City, OK 73129-6451 Bartow, FL. 33830-4261
(863)534-8478 (B63)534-8478
Accounts Payable : Accounts Payable
Description Hazard Class | {D Number | Pkg Grp Unit Quantity Each Tatal
Fuel OR (No. 5) 3 NA 1993 T e ©1.1000
Used Ol - Combustibla Liquid n.o.s. Combustibte Liquid NA 1993 n 0.0000
Used O, Nst oboo -0.7000
Antifreeze 0.2000
Waler Solubte Qil . 2.0000
Petroleum Product and Water 0.7000
Petroleum Contact Water 0.7000
Fliter Disposal 45.0000
Drum Fee - Non-Refundable 35.0000
Absorbent Service - Rotation 150.0000
Cff Speclificatian Ol 0.00Q0
Absorbent-New 115.0000(
Absorbent Service - Selup 100.0000
Petroleum Sludge 2.2500
Dexsil Test - Oil 15.0000
Service Charge 75,0000
Total: . wioo
Amival Time Cepanl Time Odometer Check No. Cash Temms fO Reqgd. Customer PO
/t30 qu Net 10 Days No
TRANSPORTER/RECYCLER/CERTIFICATION 1, the undersigned, do hersby certify lo the best of my knowledge, the waste siream identified
This (s to certify the above described matarials have been picked up and will be transporied, | | 30ove has been generaiad without any changes in gonarating procsas since the last hazardaus
treatod, rap antder of i1 a marner pursuant to &l Federal, siale and 'ocal laws wasts datennination. (n the event chanpges are mada to the gansraling process, § the generalor
8nd guidlines. will ifform Howeo of thase changas. This Is 10 certfy that tha sbove named materfals am

propeny uasalrad described, packaged, mnrkod, arxi labeled and are in propet ccndnuon for
L Tral

' trar 0 to the 15 of tha O of
% %3 . S0/~ ,_// i lnnderlng PCwW fu;h::xlpmm,dllc-rﬂfy 1hat the PCW d;’u not contain levols of hozsrdous
f the 1 th
Drivers Signature / Employee No. Date TruddTraller arove thoss fount! In the source of the PC Initial:
Oil Fliter Drums To Be Serviced: Halogen Leak Detector: fPass Fail . Dexsil Test Results: PPM

11/08/2007 - JEW - WO# 16271, PLEASE PICK UP ONE LOAD OF YSED QI ON THURSDAY, nQVEMBER 8, 2007

"MUST BE FAXED TO MARK COOK @ B863-534-8481 and SANDY MCDONALD 405-670-6747"""

L) oy X1

= !
843 43rd Street South 343 Dennard Avenue 2650 Edison Ave. 24133 Shate Road 40
St. Petersburg, FL 33711-1922 Jacksonville, FL 32254-3401 Ft. Myers, FL 33916-5306 Astor, FL 32102-3031
EPA ID: FLD 152 764 767 EPA ID: FLR 000 Q07 781 EPA ID: FLD 001 000 611 EPA ID: FLD 101 828 689

By my signature below, | acknowledge and agree with the above and further acknowledge that | have read and agree to the pravislons and terms set
forth on the raverse side of this manifest. .

Customer Signature ‘ . Tiue Date
WE ACCEPT: AMERICAN EXPRESS - MASTERCARD - VISA




Ne 47478

January Environmental Services, Inc.

2701 South Prospect
Oklahoma City, OK 73129
(405) 670-2030
FAX: (405) 670-6747

Invoice No. VY B8G 1
GENERATOR INFORMATION

Business Name: Evwercon %ve\-v"ptx N
Address: _S100 Tmat SWatly De Qo M0, Vlnw OK INIBN

Telephone: ( _\ : ,
Waste Description: ot \vwp %%\D‘u&, Db DA< Mo Brovn S, .)5.~ook‘s ville L
- Q

2 A, o6 ] Py
Wasté%/é?urﬁe: Nzw ST (el D @ VOO0 “X)Tm\CosW Lioo—
Date Removed: By 2O Ol

Generator;\(\ ' S _ AR (ZHQ/IL(S‘%;? Siyau)
TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION

Business Name: January Transport, Inc.

Address: 2701 South Prospect  Oklahoma City, OK

Telephone: (405) 670-2030

Waste Volume:

Driver's name: S i-‘\be\/ m\\.@,\ \/J ,\&’ \&,Q

{PRINT) (SIGN})

DISPOSAL INFORMATION

Business Name:___ January Environmental Services, Inc.
Address: 2701 South Prospect  Oklahoma City, OK
Telephone: (405) 670-2030

Date_ﬁg”aa —04

Operator Name:?g?;‘} yua- d/ CHMN—

(PRINT) (SGGN)

WHITE—DISPOSAL YELLOW—TRANSPORTER PINK—RETURN COPY GOLDENROD—GENERATOR



g_‘ - . ! e it fo.
Env?mnmen#al Servicp EPA ID: FLD 152764767 [ HOWCO ENVIRONME NTAL SERV

3701 CENTRAL AVENUE 'g
|

“ EMERGENCY CONTACT: 1-800-435-8407 ’ ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33713
'| CERTIFIED MANIFEST  Route: Stop: Freq; 05/09/2007No. 0070192514
i BILL TO: GENERATOR/CUSTO_MER:
January Environmental 11108 January Environmental 111081
2701 S Prospect Ave 1920 HWY 60 W
Oklahoma City, OK 73129-6451 Bartow, FL 33830-0000
(863)512-0529 (863)512-0529
Accounts Payable Accounts Payable
: SHIPPING NAME Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Price
Fuel Oil Gls.
X Used il XEO6D -0.7000
' Oily Water 0.7000
t |
i bt -« | Used Antifreeze 0.2000
- TR waler Soluble Ol 2.0000
Petroleum Contact Water e 0.7000
| Used O3l Filters 70.0000
Enipty Drums 35.0000
([t - ¢ | Absorbent Rotation 150.0000
". ; ”‘“r:; | Cohtaminated Absorbent
f Wit #l [ Cidan Absorbent 115.0000
: ‘:'r_, " ,r Absorbent Setup (I Clean ABS & Empty Drum) 100.0000
1 Sludge 2.2500
""| Stop Charge 0.0000
- { Dexsil Charge 15.0000
.| Call In Charge 0.0000
“ Service Charge-Minimum Gallon 75.0000
TOTAL 200
ARRIVAL TIME DEPART TIME ODOMETER CHECK NO. CASH TERMS 7.0, REQD] CUSTOMER P07
_\\ TRANSPORTER/RECYCLER/CERTlFchTlON {iSﬁgﬁﬂgﬂuﬁcga}n%grﬁiﬁeymcﬁﬁggILO('E}:I%:AF%T%FPzigC'ESN(S’\\:LEDGF THE WASTE STFA,M IDENTIFIED ABOVE HAS
\ INTHE lﬂ\’.l ‘4"\\' CHANGES ARE MADIf‘T(),THI (:‘l "II'RATISG PROCI:SSSINTC)‘IEIPG‘E'I:E\EIT;T’"O'\;‘C\'}PPILNSIg’l‘(ﬂfl};?{lﬁ:‘)’}-\;ﬁwﬁ\!
THiS )8 TO CERTIEY /I DESCRIBED MATERIALS HAVE BEEN PICKED UP AND WILL BE | || bACKAGRD, MARKED. AND LABELED AXD ARE IN PROFER CONDITION Fok TRANSPORTATION ACCORLING 10 T
. o |l TRANYPORTED. TM‘;?ED "PROCESSED AND/OR DISPOSED OF IN A MANNER PURSUANT TO APPLICABLE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.
i Pl UL FRDERAL, STAT, LOCAL LAWS AND GUIDELINES.
. i ..
: _ o~ .
L / Av LA 530 7 _5YS &2/ ||| nmiaL
DRIVERS SIGNATURE EMP # DATE TRUCK/TRAILER #

OIL FILTER DRUMS TO BE SERVICED HALOGEN LEAK DETECTOR: PASS FAIL DEXSIL TEST RESULTS: PPM
05/02/2007 - JEW - WO# 25632, PLEASE BACKHAUL ONE LOAD USED OIL AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. MAKE

o SURE TO SNIFF LOAD BEFORE LOADING

t
| ey Ll ok
-
\ e
»
(3 Na3-43rd Street South, St Petersburg, FL 3371141922 {3 2050 Edison Ave, FENsers, FL 33 10-3300
) 343 Dennard Avenue. Jucksonville, I 32254-3401 [ 24133 State Road 40, Astor, i 32 l('l‘-,m_il .

HOWCO FACILITY SIGNATURE

RECEIVING DATE

BY MY SIGNATURL BLLOW 1 ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE WITH THE ABOVE AND FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | HAVE READ

E REVERSE SIDE OF THIS MANIFEST

= THE PRO NS AND TERMS SETFORTHON T,
)
h—

Am)H

= TAnlE #H 0k
q’3"07 EmpTy

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE

TITLE
WE ACCEPT: AMERICAN EXPRESS - MASTERCARD - VISA

DATE
Howco Environmental Services



BEST AVAILABLE COPY

~

p

- Januvary Environmental Services, Inc.
. Ae# BT0608 1920 Hwy. 60 West >0
Bartow, FL 33830 Date: 5 -
i EPA #FLD982162943
SERVICE ADDRESS: s ID #9101026 ' BILL TO ADDRESS:
ANVARY EAVI rodmENTRL
2.0 A\&\% 0 Wesy
Barson) LU 33530
S 5) 2-0529
QUANTITY _ DESCRIPTION AMOUNT TOTAL
<Q @) OO USED OIL (Not USDOT Hazardous Material) ., 7D
USED ANTIFREEZE
USED OIL FILTERS

Generator Certifies ~ The Fuel Product, used oil, antifreeze, and/or mixtures has not
been mixed with any hazardous waste or PCB's, identifies in 40 CFR 261, 2791 OR 761, Tax
January Environmenial Services, Inc. may require the generator to verify by analysis that

the used oil, antifreaze, or mixtures do not contain such waste.

Total
CUSTOM SIGNATURE PLEASE HEMIT PAYMENT TO
Halogens' U Pass O Fail_Rep.initials______ 2701 S. PROSPECT, OKC, OK 73129

Se¥d TO owto - TRNK #1106 15 New Eopry



I '. RemltTo : o -
= @E@W@@ E”V”'onme“tal S;erwces - o ~ |Howco Environmental Servrces :
Resource Recovéry and Emerqencv esponse : - |3701 Central Avenue - |
' - B ’_ EMERGENCY CONTACT 1-800-435-8467 ~ |St.Petersburg, FL- 3371 3-0000 .
Fcemfed Mamfest Route 03 stop: 0 Freq: 1 08/1-6/2007: " No:_0070202608]
BitTo: - L - Generator/Customer: ‘ C IR
JanuaryEnvnronmental : -,11,108_-"_. L January Envnronmental e T - 111081
2701 S Prospect Ave =~ : c S+ 1920 HWY 60 W _ T
* Oklahoma City, OK 73129—6451 R R - Bartow, FL. 33830—4261
(863)534-8478 . A : e - (863)534-8478
Accounts Payable T - Accounts Payable
. ~Descripton .~ | - Unit | Quantity. |~ Each | Total
Processed Oil #5- _, o I s e B B T -
Used Oil, Net .~ e 1 x o  20ay  -07300] -
|Petroleum Product. and Water I L . - .77 - 07000f
Antifreeze . - N Y oo 020001 -
|water Soluble Ol -~ - oS e . 2.0000] . .
Petroleum Contact Water =~ . | - . = - 1 1 1 ._._0 7000j C
Filter Disposal — . . 700000 L
Drum Fee - Non-Refundable...- . - | - - S B .| 35.0000]
Absorb'entSerVicej— Rotation - o . -1 . -] -150.0000] .
Absorbent—New 5 e i : N - _ :',115.0000
| Absorbent Service: - Setup N S I | 100.0000]
‘|Petroleum Sludge - S - L S : -} 22500 ..
'Stop"Charge._"f Lo R T R e - 1 0.0000f.
. |Dexsil Test- Oil . N S s 1500000
CallinCharge - . - -~} . -~ . - ] - 00000 .
‘[Service Charge A e - 75.0000} -
Al Time_. - DeﬁahTme - ChockNo, Cayn — ‘ PO Regd. |Customer PO
,:q . o /%éu_ : e T NettODays | Nof - _
TRANSPORTERIRECYCLERICERTIFICATION 7 [ e undersigned. do heraby cortity to the best of my knowledge, the waste siream idertified |
Thtststocemfytheabovedescnbed materials have been pxdtedupandmllbetransported Bbovehasmﬂgenemledwrmawdiangesmgenemhngpmcesssmeﬂwlasthawdous-
d and/or di ohnamannerpwsuanttoauFedetal state and local faws waste detesmination. ‘In.the event changes are made to the generating process, | the generator §- -
angd. gmdlmes . will inform Howco of ‘these ‘changes. Thls is to certify that the above named materials are |-
properly dassrﬁed“” k:“:’ package: rem:Iah;ns at::: med and are’f in: proper. eondrhon for
_'i_ . g /007 %/ é/gg ) L] tengeﬁng PCWfor shipment.lcemfy that the PCW does nol.conmln tevels of hazardous
Employee NO Date . T oﬁfﬁaller cons.tnents ahovemoeeloundtnﬁle sourceofthePCW Inmal . Rt
- Ot Fllter Drums To Be Serviced: a Halogen Leak Detector Pass Fail Dexsil Test’ Results : PP}M )

- 08/09/2007 - JEW - WO# 25940, PLEASE PUMP ONE LOAD USED: OIL ON FRIDAY, AUGUST 10, 2007 MUST
* SNIFF OIL BEFORE PUMPING B :

- - *"’MUST BE FAXED TO MARK COOK @ 863-534—8481 and SANDY | MCDONALD 405-670-6747*** = / A
. : /.lfllxﬂ”\"~ o ) e ﬂ

'- )‘T(,(C i1 O KA i YTV P V25 &r =7 —

T HAH T 1 Ko Lid

843 43rd Street South 343 Dennard Avenue.-. . . 2650 Edison-Ave. 7 24133 State Road 40
- St. Petersburg, FL'33711-1922 Jacksonville, FL 32254-3401 - Ft. Myers, FL 33916-5306 J Astor, FL 32102-3031
EPA ID: FLD 152764 767 .~ EPA ID: FLR 000 oo7 781 EPA 1D FLD 001 000 611 EPAID: FLD 101 828 689"

By my signature below, |- acknowledge and agree wnth the above and further acknowledge that | have read and agree to the provuswns and terms set
forth on the reverse side of this mamfest :

_.Customer'Signature -_ " ' - o Ttle ' o B Date
: WE ACCEPT AMERlCAN EXPRESS - MASTERCARD VISA



o S RemltTo , S '
H@Wﬁ@ E"V'm’éme"tal SR rces o R - |Howeo Envrronmental Servrces
a:{esource Recoverv and Emeraencv esponse - : S 3701 Central Avenue - B
R B L EMERGENCY CONTACT 1-800-435-8467 LISt Petersburg, FL- 33713 0000
[ Certlﬁed Mamfest Route 20 Stop . Freq:. - 08/16/2007 ~No: .0070202607| ,
'BllITo S Lo . GeneratorICustomer - _ N o
. January Enwronmental .'_‘_ C 1_1108- . January Envrronmental Lo - .11108.1
-2701 S Prospect Ave '_ D 1920 HWY 60 W. ' . :
-~ Oklahoma City, OK 73129—6451 . . Bartow, FL 33830-4261
(863)534-8478 - : , L . (863)534-8478
" Accounts Payable S e Lo e ‘_'AgCountsPayable
Description T " . | Unt | Quantity | Each | Total |
Processed Oil #5 3 = s R o
{Used Oil, Net - - - - b 120 | 07300
~ |Petroleum Product and Water ' R EE e 0:7000
-|Antifreeze - - S ‘ : o e e e 0.20004 0
Water Soluble Oil S L 1 F . 20000
" |Petroleum Contact Water -~ © - R R R AEEREER -.0.7000| -
Filter Disposal | [ . | 700000
Drum Fee - Non-Refundable - . . S ] _ ~ 1 .'35.0000] . -
“|Absorbent Service - Rotation . e E e e 1-1560.0000]
Absorbent-New ' . - o : — 1 ' 1>15.0000_ o
“|Absorbent Service - Setup : S S b oo o1 1000000
_PetroleumSludge S o R § I - .2:2500(
- Stop'Charge R Y T I A 0.0000]
Dexsil Test-Oit =~ = = . . N ~ - | ..15.0000) -
Call In Charge. I e 1 -0.0000]
"|Service Charge - o ' R R =N ‘.75‘.00',00 -
 |Anival Time . DepaﬂTlmef- Odometer . CheckNo T TG T B AL . POReqd CustomerPO . -~ " © ©
/o,f_f 30;35/ B DR Net1ODays _ ,__No, R
TRANSPORTERIRECYCLERICERTﬂFICATlON B memmaherebyoemwwumbestofm knowledge; the waste stream identified
'Thisrstopeﬂnfy_theabove bed materials have been picked up and will be transported, | | above has been generated withoul any changes in generating process since the last hazardous
R A ‘ofmamanner pursuant to all Fedeml state and |°w |ﬂws waste determination. ‘In the évent drangssammadetnmegeneraﬂngpm { the generator
and guadlmes_ -} will inform Howco- of lhow dmanges Thrs is to cemfy that the above named ‘materials -are
: . i X - |} property classified, dt rked, and "‘andarempmpereondmon!or
: ) ’ A transoortshonacnordxmtameannuwbla lations of the Deoart ofT., ia )
| SLS o‘f 0 _70/,--;.09 , mm.::mwmﬂmm ool o s
Dnver{ Slgnature/Employee No. - - Date - Truck/Trailer . : B o R lmhal
" Ol Filter Drums To Be Serviced: .~ " Halogen Leak Detector: _ V Pass__ _  Fai - DexsilTestResultss .. PPM -

~'08/09/2007 - JEW - - WO# 25940 PLEASE PUMP ONE LOAD USED OIL ON FRIDAY AUGUST 10, 2007 MUST
SNIFF OIL BEFORE PUMPING . DR R

" A .**MUST BE FAXED TO MARK COOK @ 863—534—8481 and SANDY MCDONALD 405-670-6747*** -

 /HP| 843 43d Strest South -+ _[ ] 343 Dennard Avenue - 2650 Edison Ave. . - 24133 State Road 40
'St Petersburg; FL 337111922 ! Jacksonville, FL 32254-3401° "~ Ft. Myers, FL-33916-5306 Astor, FL 32102-3031

_EPAID:FLD 152764767 - .. EPAID:FLR 000,007 781 . EPAID: FLD 001000611 CEPAID: FLD101 828689

) By my srgnature below, | acknowtedge -and agree with the above and further acknowtedge that I have read and agree to the provrsrons and terms set
. forth on the reverse side of thrs mamfest ; . R . )

Customer Signature - S : Ttle ' o - B Date
» WE ACCEPT AMERICAN EXPRESS MASTERCARD VlSA



